


Qffica of the General Counsal ) Ford Botor Companmy
Parklane Towara Wiast
Suite
Thras Parkisrw Bowlevard
Caprborn, Michigan 481 I5.2636

Jdualy 1, 1999
Allstate Inguraneces Company
P.0. Box 168284

Irving, TX T6016-A2R8
ATTENTION: RECOVERY DEPARTMENT

D/E:
s

Denr Sirs:

We acknowledga your recent cantact to Ford Motor Company. Your complaint
has been direcied to this office for further handing. In order to asaist ua in evaluafing your
. clalm, we reguest that you provide us wih the following information:

1. The date of InGdent and the city and state inwhich & ocousmed.

2 A complate descriphion of the inddant, inchuding events which occurmad
prior to and subsaguard to the kss.

3 A copy of the palice andfor fire report.

4. For sach parson aflaged injured: full name, date of hirth, home address,

maritaf status and name of spouse, social securty number, occupation, a

comgleta daacription of the Injuries, the names and addresses of al ireating

physiclans, and coples of 2R medical bllls and reports.

The vehicle vear. model, and serial number.

Tha mieage on tha vehicle at the 8me of the inckdent.

Original photographs of the vehicle's damage, fmm sevaral diffarent angles,

or colar laser caples.

8 Original pholographe of the inside of the vehicle showing the steering
wheel, dash and roof areas.

9.  Original photographs of the accident scone showing the grads of the road.

10. What is the alegad defect?

11. Documentation to swostantiste your defect alegation, including a copy of
your expert's report and the expert’s original photographs.

12.  Hae the slleged defective part been repaiked or replaced?

13. The prasent location of the allegad defective part and the vehicle.

14.  The repak estimate, repair order, or your total lose workshest for tha
vehicle's damage, and eopies of draft payme=nis.

15. A complele garvice history for the gubject vshicle, inclsding any tune-
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uprs or gil changes.

%] 16. Liet any after market additions or modifications that wers mede to the
vehide,

1| 17. Wa will be pleased to conduct non-destructive testing on your alieged
dafectiva part ahould yeu choose o ramove the part and asaembly and
ship it al your own expense. Please falow the directions istad in the
aitached ehipping instructons.

(N 18. Last wage verification (if applicable).

N 19.  Was tha parking brake appied?

0 20. Was the sngine running?

O 21, \Wers Iba keys In the ignition?

O 22. Has any insurance company been advised of this inddant? K so, please
state the neame, addrass, and telephone number of those insurance
companies; their ckaim number; and the agenf's name.

N 23.  f an attomey bas been retained by you te seitle this claim, please include
hisfher namae, telephone number, and addreas.

O 24, Hinis vehicle was purchased as used by the insured please provide:

the date of purchaza, mieage at the ime of puchase, and from whom
the vehicla was purchasax.
[0 25 Ciher

Orye we g in pedoipt of the requested infamiation, it wil be veviewed and you
wil be notified of cur decision conceming your dam. Should you not send all of the
reguested information and materlals within 45 days, we will assume that you are not
interested in pursulng a dafim and we will closa our file.

Pleasa be advised that all necessary steps must be taken ta ensure that the
subject vehicla and all of lis companant parts ara maintalned and preserved for tial. Ford
Motor Company has the rght to inspect the vehice and remove and test any component
part thet you claim to ba defective, and to be presented with the vehicke and the subject
companant park{g) at tha time of trial, should Iitigation ensue from this informal cisim,

If you propose to rapair the vehicle for continued usage, such repairs may not be
perfarmed unill sfter Ford Motor Company has inepeciad the wehicks and removed and
tasted any component part you claim to be defactive or adviead you in writing that it does
not intend to parform such inspection and/or testing at this time. But even in that event,
Ford Motor Company will inslet that all compenenis clalmead to ba defective are maintained

and pregerved for irial.

Sinceraly,
Hadine Grabowski
Claims Analyst
dmb
acholodremhleitalinkm s wik2
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ALLSTATE THSURANCE LDMPANY 052099

P.O. EOX 148288

IRVING TX 750168288
FORE MOTOR COMPANY %4)1’9
3 PARKLAND BLUD .-'7’

DEERBORHE MI 48124 4/[ M

IN REPLY REFER Tdh

OUR INSURED)

ACCIUENT
LOCATIDN:
AHMOUNT OF LBSS: &

MERTON WI
15,885.38

0UR THVESTIGATION OF THE LDES IN WHICH YDU UWERE IMVOLVED
INDICATES THAT YOU ARE RESPODNSIHLE FOR THE DAMAGES SUSTAIMNED
BEY OUUR POLICYHOLIER.

UWE HAVE MADE A BETTLEMENT WITH DUR INSURED AND OUR INSURED'S
CLAIM ABAIMST YOU HAS BEEN ABSIGNED TO US.

. 1F YOU ARE NOT INSURED FDR THIS LOSS. PLEASE CONTACT THIS
" OFFIGE TO NEQGTIATE PAYMENT.

IF YOUR INSURANGE BOEE LOVER THIS LOSR, JUST FILL IN THE
INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR TIMGURANCE COMPANY BELDW AMD RETURN THIS
LETTER IN THE ENCLOSEN EMVELOPE. WE WILL THEW GET IN TOUCH
WITH YOUR INSURANCE COMPANY.

BINCERELYT,
RECOVERY DEPARTHENT
ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY

CAD : i

I CARRY INSURANCE POLICY NO.
WITH _
NAME DF COMPANY

ADENTY :
HY ADJUSTER {CHOOSE ONE) I8._. -
MY CLALN NO 1§
ANDRESS

I HAVE REPORTED ({OR WILL REPORT} THLE LQSS TOd MY INSURANCE
CDOMPANY YER /1]

’. BIGNED) : DATE

| GasT EARS-902-1 C1-3735
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SETTLEMENT SUMBAAT - Talal

I:Iale Assignmant 4’ / Q]_

Agrand Aclual Canh Valus

AR

fil diffcrenl 1han amaun? shown on

a4 I

First Otar frant side ol this lorm, sxpialn n
\ . diary seclion)
Qralt |35ued # Plus -7 (_;,f_ ,3 5‘,
- I :
TRANSACTION REASON CODE balen Tax (fapplicetae] § ——— P
LicenaedTila lneg Ll" l "
e Y5, 3%
Ownar's Certificale Atlachad Cves (1 wNa Total Additions

s_Lg'f}fff"

# not, whwn? Talel
Less Deductible (f applicabjg) — g
Amgunl Pakd /Sllé.s jﬂ
$75.00 Codad ’/

pair Basgiz
G147 Amount _ s /(DJ 480 .y
Deductible . -
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NANE OF ALIVIT: EW_E“ DATE

BID AT

Focrbsd " 7 |' " Pato T il Bijr © | Ot HATO Hifod

-
TOTAL LOSS AND SALYAGE AEPOHT
PLEASEAAINT CLEAALY

Dam %f?/‘i’?

1. IDENTIFICATUIN

(ore3firoy

TYPEOF SALYAGE: Collkeion 1 Immemion 3 Talu! TheM Linrscowend 4 Tobal Thefi I’Ilrm'nrm [ E E
YEHIGLE TYPE: Prlv. CharTrugk 3 Fec.VWah 4 Trakinr § Boat & Molonopds T Oher 4 EE
o
I:IG.MI. hama pl‘lﬂ! ;E
@9 BYMED, | Busines M E:
hare amounl lange Boarma 0o, - 3tale T-:'E
~ |5 {S‘ - ¥
Shzn 78,000 I £:
[T
o
1. SM\'HEELnﬁhnnn-w Wlastagu semowd! O] yas O o EE
Salae s lox i Eotimmbed Suvage Vel 5
Advanca Feex Tows Elornged Tokl Advancad Feas £
Adhvanoe Changes Paild By Adusinr- O ves O Mo amosp § Slomgo RataParDayl-

{if addiilonad spaey requinad, camiimue n G5y
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ALLSTATE OYTGOING , ¢ § 04/09 *99 75 H0.625 01701

. SMARKEY CLATM OFPICK .
ranct i Allstate
MILWAUKET W1 5301
PHONE NUMEER: ALEE-9708 Youfre bt good hands.
OFFICE BOUSUL: MONDAY-FRIBAY hid.at

April 9, 1999

o

Allstats Ins
Clainm Nusberx:
Our Insursd:
- Rate of Taas: March 30, 1999

Dear Michaal,

Par oor conversstion, your 1995 Ford F-150 will not ba a ﬂ#l:l-rlhl-l mit

bacuune of “ﬂtdd_pmﬂi‘h The Feaxd, vio: §

LFTEX14YY was dectroyed on 3/30/99 with the odometer showing 70,000
. wiles. Plessa wae this letter to cancel your axtanded warranty sad the cradit

:i:a_:ﬂigs gnl:l.ny If thare are nn;r other questions plesss comtact me st

- tats Pl.'ﬂ]lﬂ.‘l:r-cullltj Claim s & Orgamizaticn -

—" Qw o
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ALLBTATE INIURANCE COHPANY OhLL 20,99

F.O., BOX 21149 als
ROANOKE VA 24016 r“d-i
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FORD MOTOR COMPANY q.J' %d)

3 PARKLAND HLYD,
DEERBORNE HI A9124 Ikl

LA

IN REFLY REFER TO

OUR INBURED)
ALCIOENT SATE31 03/3C/99
LOCATION:

AMOUKT OF |LDS%: % 1%,597.53

HMERTON HI

OuR ITWVESTIGATIEN GF THE LOBE IN YHICH YOU UWERE INVOLVED
INOECATES THAT YOL ARE RESPONSIBLE FDR THE DAMAGES JUSTAINED

BY OUR POLICYHOLDER.

UE HAVE MACE & SETTLEMENT WITH OUR INMSURED AND DUR INSURED'S
CLATM AGAINST YOU HAS BEEN ASII0ONED TO LS,

_. IF YOU ARE WOT INSURER FOR THIS LOSE. PLEASE CONTACT THIG
OFFICE TO MEGOTIATE PAYMENT.

IF YOUR INBURANCE DOES COVER THIS LOSS, JUST FILL IN THE
INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR INSURANCE COMPANY BELUW AND RETURM THIS
LETTER IN THE ENCLOEED ENVELOFE. WE WILL THER GET IN TOUCH
WITH YOUR INSURANCE COMPANY.

BINCERELY ,
RECGVERY DEPARTHENT
ALLBTATE INSURANUE CUMFPANY

CAD: M

I CARRY IMSURANCE POLICY NO. .

UITH

WAME OF COMPANY
AGENT

MY AGRJUSTER (CHOOSE OWEY I8

MY CLAIM NO I8

ADNNRESEK

T HAVE REPORTES (OR WILL REPORT) THIZ LOSS TO MY INSURANCE
COMPANY e TEB — [y 115

_ . BIGNED: DatTE
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ALLSTATE 1NSURANCE COMPANY G4,29/492  PAGE G0}
. MORTH CENTRAL PROPERTY o ]
’ 9435 PRAIRIE CENTER DR o Lo
._ L EDEM PRAIRIE ,N¥. 95344
' 1800) Ba? - 0510 '

WORK COFY fORTENTS DAMSSE 287 lasTr

LAl HUMSER PODESE LUCATION: HTH  CLATHANT: &1 ALJISTEENT: o0
CLAIR RLe: il STE OF OS2 /300599

INSURED )
MERTON uI

HomE PHOSE: [ cosvese oo _ EXT 1 -

woss Locarzon: [ KT NERTON _ ur

s DLEAMING S(HMAARY A

70Tal
GLEANTNG SALES TAX LTLEAMING
IHEURED 55,00 . 0O 85,00
COMTRAZTGR 8,00 LD a.00
BENERAL CLEANING 142,00 .G 192,00
TOTAL: 28%.00 , .00 285 . 00
- PEPRECIATION: .00
. - TOTAL CLEANING | 285,090
x4 CATEBGORY ;SUMMARY &+
REPLACEMENT ' ‘BALES TaX  TOTAL CATEGDRY
~ GOost . DEPR. aty . TOTAL. . n:y LoLimiT o, . TOTAL,,.
= ﬁPFLIﬁHI:E‘B Hﬂ‘JﬂR . } T - . ) N T --".k-‘:'-'.?-'-.'-"i':-i‘-;' ERL T
- . PR, . ~-_L+\_ wiy . T PR ThE
= ‘MNE?‘E: -1,- 5"'99 . 2'*{’ T :_!!1',59' . - . Jaﬂ W? A ‘gf"r li: oo :- ' -':' (1] ,EJ%
=] ':ﬂ'd-" . Tl A SE. ity 'h-r‘-'- ) : bt =r = "nl.‘iu
%% AUpto EEUIPHENT - LT e e J“J@mh’h ) Hpl
237,99 &7.20 172.79 .00 1?2 ¥9 . 172,79
08 — CLOTHTMO-HEN'S _ . ,
—~ B%.98 31.49- 56, 49 N1 58,479 * =6 . 49
09 -~ CLOTHING-UOMEN'S
35.60 11,35 33,75 .00 03,75 ?u.75
12 - FURNITURE - ACCENT
4.5% 3,75 1t.24 LO0 i1.24 11,23
]
13 ~ FUKNITURE — Ha#il . . .
21,99 13, %0 9G . 73 il 30.7% - a0, 79

ERoB-A5-LC1-3741




ALLSTATE 1HSURANCE COMFANY G4/29/90  PAGE 0G2

WORK COPY cumgs DAMAGE ESTLMATE 9 N
* .

LA TH ﬂ!_!HBETR_ NESK LDGATION: NTN  CLATHANT: 01 ABUJISTMENT: 06 T
CLAIR pEDP. HTIAT DATE OFF L0238 2/30r,99

#%  LCATEGHRY DUHMARY &4

PP s ide e Gal ES TAX Ta7TAL CATEGURY
sy ERR ACY TUTAL Ay LidiT TaTAL
L7 -~ HOUSEUARES .
AE, 10 17,70 Ny, 42 .00 T 50 .42 0. 42
9 - LPARTR % RESREATIOH
ki, 2 £ 4 o s w04 w04
A1 - TInLE - WAk : .
BCE. G4 Al .50 245,06 T 245,04 D48 .04
I - TOOLS - POUER
75,99 13.20 o, e G0 &0, 79 ag, 7
37 = YaARD & SARDEN
221.63 sL.57 1@, 35 o0 1EG. 25 180,25
99 - MISCELLANEGUS .
. o d2EG, 21 45, 58 2744.43 . 00 23744,83 2744, 83
OTAL: 4513.44% - TE- - 2499 .78 T D490 24
- e
?f . FIN&L INVENTORY 2499 . 74
- *x FLINAL ESTIMATE SUMMARY #k C et aie
. ﬁ . JET{%& ::L.E.‘mmﬂ: S Sgs B
.n'__.--\._-._ _'_ n.._-r F.:nd:- e |.a_ HP_; "'"_H-{' ----.- F ._r\f‘:t r"-?' .5.1 G ﬁw_g- ."' e
. " TeRAtnn Rl thAb“ﬂilﬁTDﬂ?l"ﬁw L BAPE I7A5E
- L. - "*‘.'Tr?,-\l‘fﬁ-» Vo ":rr'h;%,-. R e B Cnine ""'F" 'ul'!;- e ""T :-"'
ke EHHTDTHL. V._.ﬂﬂﬂﬂhfﬁﬁ

nzuunnauz. 250,00

"

— - 7

&% NET ESTIMATE) 3734.74




ALLSTATE LNSURANCE COMPANY .. ¢412*£?? FﬁEEmﬂﬁﬁiw

o

"'ﬂ,r [l -

‘“R“ CUpe " confrs varace esTivaTE . ;_v Ao

I [
a1 nosEER ]l rccv LocaTioN: NTH CeLATRANT! 01 AD JUSTHERTTFob =
LATH RER MOUAN : ATE OF LASS) Hr30r99
#% CLEANING LTEM DBETAILE wx
S5 DEHAGE ARES: 0ARAGE LEVELY 1 4#
UNIT :
CsI aTy COSRT 10TAL
SMUKET JEE GRILL--CLEAN OMLY
1 i .50 3.50
YETTLE, LARGE—-CLEAN ONLY
1 t 2,50 50
UMP 0L CAN--CLEadN oMLY
1 i 1,00 1.6G
SPLITTTMG MULE~~CLEAN ONLY -
1 i 2,50 2,50
BATTERY CHARGER—-CLEAM OHLY '
1 | 4,50 4,50
EVEL, ALUMINUN, 4'——CLEMN DMLY
C 1 - 3.50 3. 50
HAMDLE, WOOD--CLEAN ONLY
1 i 1.66 1.00
1IRE IRUN-——CLEAN OMLY
_ 3 1 1.00 1.00
.EN‘I:H HET COUVER--CLEAM OMLY
| I _ 1 .00 1.00
SAU--CLEAN ONLY f
. 1 1 1.50 _ 1.50
SEUER SNAKE-—CLEAN ONLY- & oseiwdéon % : T e e e T
. . Li . I 1 . '1- - - 1_1_|Dﬁ .:__. at 'bl'h-.r -""1. ﬂ,ﬂ"‘ -
HAMMER--CLEAN ONLY o T - oy R oty
. NE x_.:- P T ,_,.i.-,-i.—c-.-_.
TROW BAR- --CLEﬁH*-ﬂN'L'ﬁ, ‘_,'"-‘_:'?"'-‘ ey TR
Wt 3 C .- lI.I I
'TuuL nux WITH" TDHEE—FELEHH un:r et
RITER
MOP HﬁHDLEﬂ*CLEﬂH aﬂLv i
I
TRAILER MITCH AND BALL—-CLEAN ONLY |
2l ! Rl
ALUMINUM SPRIKLING CAN-—[LEAN ONLY
1 | 1.06 1.00
FOWER EGGER--CLEAN. ONLY oo
[ 1 , 4,50 4,50
VAN WHEEL —CLEAN ONLY
_ 1 2 5,00 . 10.09
TIRE, VAN, UNIROYLA, F23575 RiS M+S--CLEAN ONLY
. 1 3 5.00 15,00

ERdS-Bo8-1.1-3742




CALLETATE IHBURANCE EDHFAHY o wn . Q422,99  PABE (04

.uanx CORY _ cum@s IAMAGE: ESTINATE - . o LE

LAIHN NUHEEﬂ:_ DESK LOCATION: NTH  CLALNANT 0T "ADJUSTMENT: o0
CLATM REP: MO DATE OF LOSE: 2/30/9%

ok CLEAMING ITEN DETAILS ==

+% DOMANE AREA: GARAGE LEVEL: 1 ww
UNIT
041 0Ty COST TOiA.
DEG CHOKE. GHALN-—CLEAN QLY - - :
1 3 1.00 1.00
GNTTIFREEZE~—C| EAN ONILY-
1 1 1.66 1.00
MG STAKE-=-CLEAN OMLT
1 1 1.0% 1.00
BEREEN~-CLEAM ONLY
1 1 1.00 1.00
UEEL RIMS——CLEAN ONLY
T 2 5,00 10,00
&% BENERAL CLEAMING &+
HOURS RATE MATERIAL ALLOWANECE T1GTAL
.Msumzﬂ 2.4 80,00, ; .20 Q0 1.92.00
ﬁ TUTAL OFEMERAL. CLEAMING | 192,00
XPLANATION. &k g
CLEANING ABOVE BY i W 12 HOURS EAGH AT . sg #hdh
PER HHUE; IHELﬁnEB ENERAL CLEANUP AND BEBRIB REMOVAL' "OF EEINT ﬂTH N Eﬁﬁhuzh_
g - i LT T e I " -
..; - . _“. u . . . " o .-y - LT LIS [ Hh. - |-_- _ll' T .
) . s L N 1""'\1-!"‘. 'Ir'hq'l"l'l.lhl ;
.. o he iAo -r-ﬁﬁ'-'~" il
= . p

ENeS—ge8-c1 744




ALLBTATE INSURANCE LOMPANY . 04/29/9%  FAGE 005
d“ GOPY : Euﬂﬂi‘s DAHAGE ESTIMATE™ - - .

SORTEENN 0 LA LOCATIONT NTN CLAIMANT: - oi "ADJUBTMENT r 00
CLAIM REF: NOWAK OATE OF LASS: HAA°30/9¢

#d THUEHTORY ITEM NETAHILE %+

*4 NAMAGE AREA: BARAGE LEVEL: 1 %
AGE - {IRIG. -—-——REPLACENENI---—~— DEPRECTATION

CAT QTY YR/HO USE AC COST UNLIT COST TOTAL COST 16TAL ALY
WASHING MACHINE HOSE _ .

o1 10 0 2 0 5.9% 5. 99 2. 40 2.5¢
RACIN/CASSETTE/TURNTABLE , MAGNAVGX, HMODEL # MX1400 BKOL,

04 110 ¢ 2 D 18G.6GQ 140, 00 140,00 £4.0C0 Ya .00
€0 WALKMANN, KOSS

04 1 ¢ 4 2 1 77 .99 7%.99 V.99 4.20 76.79
SWEAT SHIRT

08 2 0 ¢ = D i%5.00 15.00 30, GO 10.50 19,50
JACKET :

08 i 0 ¢ 2 D 20,00 50,00 6. OO 17.50 32.50
THONG ELIPPERY, PLASTIC

08 2 6 ¢ 2 D 4,99 7,74 3.49 &, 4
800TS '

0% 109 @ 2B 35.00 35, 00 12.25 22,75
CHAIBE LOLMNGBE, VINYL . .

.a 1 ¢ 6 2 b ' 14.99 14,99 3.7% 11.24

HEAGBOARD _ - i '

13 1 0 ¢ 2 D 40.00 40700 40. 00 12,00 28 .00
TABLE LEGS, PLASTIC P

13 i ¢ ¢ 2 ‘D 7 : - Th 4 S Foee ¢ 1.2¢0 - 279
CORKING 'POT, ﬁLUHlHUﬂ _ .‘ A . ' o

17 1 0 0.2 . .14599‘.3_ 14,99 .3 ?5,_ _ii.24

ALunxnuﬁ WINDOW utéhﬂsn R ';-f'E:fﬁ???jff?;f“”*f**“"“"

AT F?ﬂ* '“*"“K"" ; d_.“”“"‘ QB “':'aﬁﬁf*
'LﬂUHnﬂY H‘-ﬂﬂ l \ﬁﬁmf W i "..' oyt '
-’E?.- az s LaEg 0 -a.mfﬂ*:r.ﬁ . ;

. E 5,
299 1,086 ¢, gqri.

FLUER HaT | .o, o -
7 1 6 0 'z B

U g mdAe - 5.9
CHRISTMAS TREE STAND

17 L0 0 2 P - 9.99 . 2.50 7.49
CARPET CLEANER- SPRAY : e - -

1. 1 ¢ 0 2 -1 - 3.4% 3.49 .00 3,49
COOLER, IGLOO 52 .

17 i & ¢ 2 1D : 18.%% ig, 99 3.80 15,19
PICTURE WITH FRANE, GOQ - :

17 - 1 & 6.2 o . 99 B.59 4.5¢ 4,49
UMBRELLA, BOLF .

39° L 0 0 2 D v.99 g.99 2,00 7.9%
BASEBAL!. BAT, LITTLE SLUGBER '

30 1 ¢ G 2 D 9,59 7,99 3.00 &. 87




i ’ ALLSTATE "INSURANTCE COMFANY QRA2ILIY PAGE OO0
dnnu copy - SIS & B¢ DAMAGE ESTIHATE @
L] .- )

LATN MUH&EH:L_' DESK LOCATION: NTH CLAINMANT: 01 ADJUSTMENT: 09
CLAIM REP: i) DATE GF LOSS: 3/30,99

*k THYENTORY LTEN BEIALLS ++

% DAMADE AREA: GBARAGE LEVEL: 1 #+
AGE ORI, — ————- REPLACENRENT ———m DEFREGIATIOM
CAT WTY YR/WO- USE &/C LosT UNET COET  TOTAL COST THTAEL Ay
FRISBEC . ) .
20 2 ¢ a9 2 b : y -1 23,97 5.o0 L5 v
BASEBALL GLOVE, LEATHER, LHILDE ,
3o 1 ¢ ¢ 32 B 12. 9% 12.9% %80 R
FEITBALL, PLASTIC
ap 3 0 0 2 p 5.5 20,97 10,45 Lis. 4
FontaslL, MNERF -
3 2 0 0 2 D £.9% .153.98 & 9 &
VOLLEYBALL , FLASTIC
0 1 ¢ 0 2 D 12,59 1%, 99 &, S0 Y
KMEE FPalS, PLASTIC -
30 1 ¢ 0 = p 5.99 5,9 2. 10 3 5
BATKETHALL . : : -
a0 i O O 2 1] 7.99 7. 2. 00 5.
BEAT LUSHIGN, BLEECHER SEAT TYPE . -
‘o 9 0 0 2 D I 9,99 29 .97 7.4% 22, Al
BICYCLE HANGER HOOKS, 1 PALR o '
30 1.0 o 21 B TL L] 1.9% . 0D 1.99
TREE SAW, &5 _ / _ ]
1. 4 9 @ 2 P - ocoaer lodga e - Digien - 8.75 14,24
. CAR RAMP - TS .
: a1 2 0 0o 2 40 . ) ™ Lg pe 39»99 , &.00 93.98
! ALLUKINUH ExTEﬂsrun Lﬁnutnﬂisﬂ'{Tun ﬁf"sEtTTunsi TR e
IR 5 e T I VI B | “W - 491.,99 R u#-.-w WE?:;‘F“ 1000 a9.99
} ﬁINBEHIhLD ECRﬂFER——HH BRI PE et ** .
I ai Y 1; n n‘wrﬂ o1 | ;. 11 .I;.'\i;,i - I'_-“'F_-F- - - .‘*_99 . ] - ) l.l_l'?? --_ ._" ._I..'" " ?5 2-24
A i} ORAIN, WEEDEO ™ RN L T e - : )
‘s "t 0 @2 p YT U7 p.9e” 6.99 A5 b.44
SNOW SHOVEL, PLASTIC )
. 31 3 06 0 208 - 7.99 7.99 3,00 - 5,99
i PUSH SHOVEL-, ﬂLLIHIMHH AR ) '
P81 i 0 0 Z D _ 7.99 7.99 2,00 7.99
SPAlE WITH FIBERGLﬁES HANDLE .
It 1 ¢ 6 2 - 14.99 14.99 3, 00 11.99
JUMPER GABLES, 8°
31 1 0 6 2 [ g, 9% 8.5% . 45 a8.54
HEAVY DUTY EXTENAION CORD, 3 PLU3 WITH BREAKER, YELLOU .
31 i1 ¢ G 2 D 17.99 17.9% 3.40 14, 3%
HEAVY DUTY EXTENSIGON CORD, TD GARAGE DOUR OPEMER, BLLACK
a1 1 &6 ¢ 2 b S . 49 5,45 148 1




_ ALLETATE 1NSURANCE COMPANT CA72F/YG  PAGE GO7
d“ CopY - G 'cnn@rﬂ DAMAGE ESTIMNATE .

4
ALM NUHEEFH-_IJEBH LOCATION: NTN CLAIMANT: 1 ADJUSTHENT: o0
CLAYM REF: NOUAK . natTE F LO8S: R R0090

A& IMVEMTORY ITEM LUEMAlis A

*% DAMAGE AREA:1 GARAGE : LEVEL! 1 *#
ABE ORIG. ————REFLACEHENT————— DEFRECIAT 10K

LAT §TY ¥RAMO USE AsC cisT UNET COST IGTAL CUST TOTAL AitU
HEAVY DUTY EXTENSINN cunn. CRANGE

a1 1 0-0 2 0O LA, 99 18,99 . Y 1.y
JUMFER CABLES, HEAVY DUTY, 12 '

a1 . 1 H ¢ 2 1] 24 99 2 o s oL
AXE--CLEAN OmLY

31 1 ¢ ¢ 2 I . .00 2,20 T} e
DUST PAN

a1. i o ¢ 3 0 : 1.99 1.93 L&D 1.:2%
CAULKING GUN--C.EAN ONLY :

21 1 6 0 2 I 2,20 u.20 0o pe et
GREASE GLiN

a1 i 0 © =z G - 1¢.99 16,979 2,75 2.24
ACREW ORIVER, ELECTRIC .

21 i 0 ¢ 2 [\ D4,97 24,99 6.55 183,74
MITER BUX, WOODEW- _

. i o6 oz g o 12.99 - 12, 9% ' 2.25 .74

WISK BRrROOM : -

a1 2 o o 32 0 2797 5.98 1.7% 4.19
FuuNEL, FLASTIC .

31 . J'. i TR J KU, R um,ﬁ.,ﬂa u-.--q-'*r"' LA /B? o 1.p9 Ty .82
Tﬂﬂn 8TLEK o - . _

31 1 0. G @ A L. 59 A2 1.27
“POUER: STRIE 3>—-*=‘%ﬁh=f - .
@It 1 - ,.ow@&- : r" aﬂ? T Y. - 5,98 ©

CBRODN 5. - e e T AN S _ *ﬂ« : o

31--1!-1{1 1 - 'ﬂ D \_'E-. i""'-u"‘"-ﬂn"l"n't_q__ur"-'f '\-" e, -‘Haﬁ'ﬁ,ﬂ? o b 612“"'“7"' B 115? 41?2
ELECTRIC .DRILL. ‘BEARS. #¢8" . . . . . i

52 1 & 0 2 B Tl 34 .00 25.00 7.80 28.80
JIG 8aU, ELECTRIC, SEARES, 3~3 AMP. .

3z 1 0 a 2 0 . . 39.99 . 39.99 B.O0 31.99
BPAOTNG FORK e . ; ‘

az 1 90 o F N ; 14.99 14.99 3.75 11.24
SCOTT 'S LAWN SPREAYER, MODEL # PF-2 -

a7 1 o & 2 D 57.%9 97 .99 5,20 32,29
GARZAGE CAM, RUBHER MALD, 32 0OAL. ]

37 2 & 0. 2 ] 11.%7 23,94 5.99 17.95
PRUNING SHEERS .

37 1 6 O B 0 7.9 7.99 D, AG 5,59
GARDEN TROWEL

37 2 o G 32 ] . 2.4% I | - 1.45% b

pnam-gas-L51-3741




ALLSTATE L1NEURANCE ChrPadNy CG4/29/9%  PAGE OO

UORK CORY ' _ mn@ TS DAMABE ESTLMATE 9

L]

atv huiser: I sk LocaTion: NTN GLATHANT: 01 ADJUSTHENT: 04
CLAIM REPI NOWAK EATE OF LOSS: 3/30-99

& IMYENTORY ITEM GETHILS x%

#% DAMAGE AREA: OARAGE LEVEL: 1 ++
Al ORIB., —  ————e REFLACENENT —ms s GEFRECIAT IOM
CAT QTY YR/AMO USE AsC CosT UNIT Cus)  10ra.L. Chsl TOTH ETRE
HAND WEEDER
3 1.0 Z. B0 2.7 ' T g e - L~
WEED EATER, MUGEL TE44
e 1 o o 3 1 52,87 LG B 8, e L. g9
GARDEN RAKE, METAL
37 1 o & 3 D 3.8 .87 VT2 2.15
WEED B BfNE
a7 1 o0 o0 =2 1 &84 &, B4 o) G. 84
CLOVES, CLOTH
37 1 ¢ 0 2. 40 1,99 1.9G L.00 e
POTTING SOIL, SMALL BAG
IV 1 0 ¢ 2 L ) s 75 Lo i
LEEQ EATER LIMNE, ROLL '
37 1 0 0 2 1 1.6% .59 o0 1.69
PLASTIC FLOWER POT .
. 2 40 Q-2 D _ 2,49 . 10,78 9. 77 6.9
WEED KILLER, SPRAY
az 1 0 © 2 I 2,84 =T 4 Ol 3.94
 MOMER CHUTE AMD 8AG S .
7.1 0.0 2D .. } . 94 .99 34,99 12.25 . - 22,74
TOMATO CAGE, LnnnE .
- A T - R < S M . '1.99 ¥.95 3,48 T .47
LAMM CHAXYRG UfNYL R . T 3
.'E? .-_.'n‘ﬁ'ﬁ *’ ,. A R Ju:-'u e B 99 5.99 1 .20 "'-‘-'_:'-'-'. *_r?? '_ !
Pﬂw NT 8Y IFPEH—-—‘EE‘MH S:-'-az FLT CAN-mFULL C e T
52 gen b, B b SEICEEIY YL+ T 4,99 00 4. 99..
POLYURETHAN E u LT ST Ir*TIN——l AT CAN-~FULL -~
9 "1 3 T T Foee .. 7.9%9 7.99 . T 7.99
ROQUNO~UF WEED KILLLER--24 OF BOTTLE, 1/4 FULL T
99 1 60 2 D 2.%96 .98 e.2% . 74
MIRAECE GROW PLANT Fﬂﬂﬂ——E LE pog, 1/2 FuLL . '
L 1 & 6.2 0 . &5.99 &, G4 3,50 : 3,49
LIBUID STRIPPER, 32 FL 0z EAN 1/4 FULL
oY Tt 0 0 2 D 4.,9% 4,97 .74 1.25
HOUSE HEAUTIFUL unnu BTAIN, CLONIAL MAPLE, 1 GT CAN--FULL
L 1 o 4 2 1 &.59 1 L0 6,99
HOUSE AND BARDEN BUG KILLER, .13.5 0Z CAN, ACE, 1/2 FULL '
oy 1.0 o 2 1. 2,49 3,49 1.25 Td,24
CLUBR AUTQ STEERENG WHEEL LOCK
9% i & ¢ 2 0 340 456.57 7,40 29,59

ERS—-005-LC1-3T48




ALLSTATE INSURANCE COME Y CRS2P79Y paABE OO%

WORK COPY mm@rs DAMAGE ESTIMATE 0
AIN HUMBER: _ JESK LOCATION: NTN CLAYNAMT: ©1  ADJUSTMENT: 00
CLAIM REP: NOWAK ' RATE OF 065 /20,87

ik IMSFERTIMEY TTEM DEIAILL e

*+ QANAGE AREA: DARABE LEVEL: » *»
B DAIG. e REFLACENENT ————— NEFRECTATION
CAT GTY YR/MO USE &/C COST UNIT LCOST S TOVaL ogi T A AV
- & PAHEL.- WOGD UROR
o 4 0 ¢ = D gy vy L 187 .74 187.74
PLASTIC PAIL, 5 GAL,
9% O S R - I 2,37 §.88 400 A, P4
KINGSFORN CHARCOAL , 4.S4KE BAG, EAGCH 147 FULL
99 200 6 2 D 4 Do 9.93 #.99 4.99
PICK UP TRUCK, TOY, AMERICAN PLASTIC TOYS, IMC,
¥ 1 b @ = D 24,95 24,59 12, %0 17,49
TIRE, VAN, UNIROYLA, P2357% HIS t+5 :
3 1 ¢ & = p g7 .00 g8, G0 2540 3, 40
PLABTIC TOY WATERIMG CAM
o3 1 ¢ 6 2 0 .59 B 56 .49
CASSETTE TAPE
¢ 18 © & 2 D 12.%9 233, B 44.7& - 107.04
GABEET (E TAPE HOLDER--16 TAFE CAPACITY
. 16 @ 2 - D 4,59 5,99 1.75 ' 3,23
LAUN MOWER ENGEINE OLlL, L QT--FULL
9y 1 6 0 2 1 1.09 167 1,069 B0 1,09
NAFKIS, BOX OF 150
99 . 1.0 .6 2 1 - ,é 99 2.9y . 0O 2,99
PLABTIC PLﬁNT POT, 2 GAL. _ : o
P 1.0 6.2 4,99 4.9% 1.25 8.74
"PEAETICTPLANT POT, 1 BAL. : _ L
AT ST M- oo T ALy - 4.99 1.25~ g;?tia"QW?g
IHﬂlﬁN HE[‘IEL.IUH : ' Do gh. R et el
LT v B R R 10,00 16,00 14,00 S.00: e ¥, OO 3
pIgTuEE..IHHLAN CHEWING TGBACOD - . : c
¥ "170.0 2 B 19.00 1G.0C 10.00 : 5.8%0 5,00
INOFAN MOTORCYCLE PLATE _ .
9% 1 6 & 2 B 20.00 20.60 20,00 10,00 -~ 10.400
VAN CICENEE PLATE, MADE IN AMERICA ‘
o i 0 ¢ 2 n .00 =. 00 5.00 9,50 2,90
INDIAN PLATE
44 1 ¢ 0 2 n s.G00 . 5. 00 5,00 1.50 3.50
BUD BRIGADE PICTURE AMND FRAME
op 1 9 0 2 D =, G0 2.00 2.00 &G 1,40
GOG SCOOp )
P 1 6 6 2 n ' 4,99 4.99 2,50 2, 4%
COMPACT AT&C
@ 20 ¢ G 2 D 12. 00 12,60 246, OO &0, OO 180 .00




ALLETATE INSJRANCE CRMPANY

WORK CoOPY

CLAIN REP: MNOWAK

o THLUEMTERY

% DAMAGE ARES: BANGAGE

AGE DR G.
CAT UTY YRAHO OEE AL CosT

ACT1O0R PALZKER, RUBEBER rMaAlb
Qe 1 &6 6 =2 T
PREEQURE TREATED LLMEH.B-- SEL
7 i o & 2 I

oy 1 & g 2 i
TO# SOIL, ACLE
Py 1 ¢ 6 2 I
WINDOW FILHM, BOX
=1 1 ¢ &5 B 1
EUMGY CORD
o a o g 2 i}
VINYL CLEANER--FULIL
P9 1 ¢ 5 2 1
FYC PIPE, 4" GIR., 12"
1 & 4§ = T
.94 "Xq"~g', CONSTRUCTION GRADE
oF 1 & o 2 I
S PC YINTL, MISC,
¢ 1 o g 2 I
. RODOF SHINGLES, 1/3 SQ/BUNGLE
o9 2 0 ¢ 2 I
PAINT, PARTIAL: GALLON
M 1 o o 2 HH
PAINT,. PINT, PARTIAL
o9 % . 0.0 2 I
INSECT ZPRY
P 1 0 4 2 L
SPRAY PAINT-—FULL
oy 1 90 & ¥ i
CAR FATTERY, WOTOR CRAFT
o9 i o o 2 n
TIMMER, UALL, PLLUG-1M

79 1 ¢ o 2 D
MILE CRATE
P ¥ 0 o 2 b
FLOOR JAGK CLEAR-—-FULL
- R I - 1
TARF
by i o 9 =z Ll

iy r
P11t

471,11
UECORATYIVE FENCE, &' Llpx x i

O TQI'E JAMAGE ESTINHATE

.Lﬁlﬁ nusper N < v GEATION: NTHN  CLALMANT: of

1TER

(PR

B0oan

S N

& ¥

1.3%

=

2,99

a44.99

tasy

am'TeE OF

HETHILS &«

REPLACESENT ———-—
roaTak

L i L)

420,11

.99
11.%4

2,59

CO&T

O FI9/79F  PAGE 010

ADJUSTHENTI 00
Logs: 3J/38/99

DEPRECTLATIDN
TOTAL ACY
10,0 10,00
GG 471,11
1.75 %, 24
.0 1.3%
R0 2,99
2.3 ».58
GO 2j4?
00 &.95
.00 3,18
00~ .. 12,95
.00 2,877
743 - FABL
00 - 270 .
Q0 1,99
. 00 _E 2.99
B.75 26.24
2,00 7.99
5.9a s, 58
00 ‘2.99
1.00 3,77




ALLSTATE INSURANCE CONMPAHY 04D/ TS
WIRE 0P ' ccnn@nﬁ DAMAGE ESTIMATE @
.cumi nuseck: [ ocs¢ Locavion: wTe cLazManT ANJUS FHENT )
CEATH RiTrr: MO DaTE OF LOgsS: A0, 99
wx IMVEHTURY ITER DEVAILE &+
kA OAMAG AEk s GARAGE LEVEL + 1 +%
AIE ORIB. =———- REPLACEMENT === DEPRECIATION
Cat Qrv TRMO USE AL Cosit UALT COST  TOTAL COST TOTAL
TRAMSHAICSION LINKAGE
o9 L R | 28,00 26 .60 29.60 .00
BAFRLY whSEMANT, 5 K4
09 s o162 1 5, G0 5. 00 . 60
LATER ©If15L, PLASTIC, Tov
9% 1 ¢ 6 2 B L §Y .97 .50
SHELI LiMIT, 4'Xé', CLEAN AND PAINT
2 1 9 ¢ 2 1 b6 . G &4.00 G0
SHELF UMIT, 3'X3', CLEAN AND PAINT
99 1o 6o | A2, 44 42, 44 .00
BO0G FUOR, LARGE BAG-—FULL
99 1 6 0 2 I 5.99 5.99 DG
ROMEX WIRE, ROLL, 12/2
vk 10 ¢ o2z 1 29, %9 2%.99 L UG
FLOURESENT LIGHT FIXTURE, 3°
.9 1 0 & 2 U o a7.¢4 47.85 11.97
HOT WHEETS TOY CAR
97 160 0 ©° O I g2 ;90 144,00 . D)
MATTEL WATCH BOX TOY CAR ,
% 104 & O 0 1 .85 g’.as 'BO. 40 - . DO
RACIMG CHAMPION TDY EﬁR ;
9 112 0 % O I 3,99 " 3.99 444,88 00
JOHNNY LIOHTING TOY BﬂR
i 9?2 49 © O 0 X% 2,99 -2.99 . 145r52 .00 "
| ALAM KULWICKI ASA nhh TOY CAR -
| 9% 1 6 0. & 1 ;i C7.50 . 7.50 - ?Jﬁu . 00
| ALAN KULWICKI 1992 NABCAR CHAMPIONSHIP cAR. TOY CAR )
|l »# t o ¢ o 1 15.60 - 1%.00 15.00 00
v RUSTY WALLAGE MILLER LIGHT CAR, TOY CAR :
99 1 0 & O 1 16,60 15,00 15.00 . G0
! DONNTE ALLSION TEXACO NO 28 WHITEBACK, TOY CéR
i oy 106 6 0 I 12.00 12. 00 12,00 . OG
MATCH BOX COLLECTION OF THE ILINE & PAINTED VERSION, 10Y CAR
¥y 2 0 6 6 1 10.G0 10,00 20, 0O L 00
1923 MOOEL T FQROD TRUCK, TaYy CAR ]
Po & o0 6 6 I 2.50 2. 50 16.60 . 00
1925 MGDEL & FORR TRUGK, TOY CAR -
o & © O 0 - I 3,00 3. 00 1§.00 DO
MalsTo CULLECTOR 1948 FORE PLCH UP, TODY CAR '
By R R | 24 OO 24,00 24.00 .OG

PAGE 011

an

oL on

RS

Ad. 08
22 a4

5.9y
a5, P
35,89
144,00
BA. 40

444,88

;143:52ﬁ;

-?tﬁfﬁg
15.00°
13.00
12,00
20,00

10.00

C 18,00

24,00

Epr=-Bas-LC1-2731




ALLSTATE 1MHBURANLCE CODMFANY GRS2PS9F PROE D12

WORK COPY R ., (TN —— 0
par nurcer: | vesx cocaTron: v cLaimamy: 017 ApsusTHENT: oo
TLAIN REP: NOUIAK DATE OF .0S8: 4/30/%%

A4 INVENMTORY ITEN DET&MLE &+

& NARSml, EEA JARAGE LEVEL T 1 s
AGE ORIA. ————=REFLACEMENT ———m DEPRECIATINNH
T Q1Y yRAMO 0LE ALC rOsT -UNIT COST 10TAL COST 10TAL ALY
MAIZTG COLLECTOR 1%50 CHEVUY PICK UR, TOY CAR
»y tnoaon T 24,00 24,00 24,00 Q0 24.00
1703 FURD DELIWERY TRUCK, 'TDY CAR
o L5 b L 4,00 4,00 4,00 .00 4,00
COSA COLA WTUIVERY THUCK, TOY CAR
e 1 6 0 08 1 17.50 17.50 17.50 .00 17,50
Coca C0LA CELIVERY TRULK, TOY CAR
a5 {t 0 9 o 1 15.00 15.00 15,00 .00 1%.00
1930 CHEVY NELIVERY VAN, TDY CAR
wy i 0 0 o I 10, 09 19,00 14,00 L0 14,00
1954 FORD MILK TRUCK, TOY CAR )
2l t o U 0 I 5.00 500 5.00 .00 5,04
1970 SUPER BFE HOT WHEEL COLIECTOR, TOY CaAR
vy i o O O 1 £.00 8,00 B.G0 .00 8.00
1970 FEARRICUDA HOT WHEEL COLLECTOR, TOY CAk
. 1 ¢6 ¢ 0 I .00 €.00 B.Q0 .00 B.00
ERTL FARM TRUCK, TOY CAR : -
o9 4 0 G G 1 2.00 360 14,00 .Od 12, 00
BLYE SERIES HOT WHEEL COLLECTION o
99 4 0 0 6 ¥ st BLCDD e - &L 60 20,00 e e 000 50,00
PRESCRIPTICN SUN GLASSES : _
29 1 o ¢ 2 0 125, GO. 125,00 125,00 31.25 93.7%
e - <TOTALS: - 4513,4& -7 0 €19.70 3499 P&

M
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Phane:

Claim Numbers
Folicy Number:

Inxured:
Address:

Fhone Number:

Pexl:

Loxy Duie:
Imspect Liste:
Adlusters
Phoms Number:

Bmilding Regair Extimate Claim Numbaor: “
*m Min Charge ,,Ennm:l:

MERTON, WI

05-Fire (hoatile)
4373090

33199

Terrence L. Nowak
414-811-2522

Price Arca f Diatabase: 53055 /1 Marshall & Swift

4= Exempt fram Overhead, Prafit, or Taxes

i = Dverldes

.?Wﬁwliﬂi

Operaton  Description

[xar Dafined

Quantity Unit:

Unit"Cast BeplicCost Do ACVLpsa

"

DETACHED FRIVATE GARAGE W X NS X MM EFC=417277  SFia LMD SFLR=IIL4]  SFEW=RAE

91993 ADP-CSS

SFN =1 LA7 Periamater = FLAS

N

Roal - Gable
ROOFE M3 X 288 X &W  SFCeSTLS]  Polncec=10ll6  Refir=id
"2Romove  JOIST, CEILING, 2" x 4" . 1900 LFF 0.40 7926 0.00 79.20
~ IRephee  JOIST, CEILING, 2° x 4 19800 LFF 0R5 174.95 0,00 17495 \
4 femove  FLOOR. PIME, T &4 10%5.00 FF 035 36.75 000 LTS
~ SReplax  FLOOR,PINE. T &G 105.20 5FF 259 3046 0.00 QA5
& FLOORING IS ON TOP OF JOISTS.
TRemove  BAFTER, 1" x 6 " 136.00LFF 024 B0.54 000 80.54
- BRepl  RAFTER, 2*x & 300 LFF L1 176,15 0.00 AT 15
9Remare  COLLARTIE, 1" x 4° 4L.00 LFW 0.4 1944 00D 19.44
~ 10Replace COLLARTIE, 1" x 4" M. LFW 0.7 60.10 000 &.10 §
11 Bemgwe  SHEATHING, ROOF, L~ X 6* 671.51 SFC 043 302,18 0 ig2.is ]
~ 1zA=plae SHEATHING,ROOFFLYWD, 38* 7151 8FC 0.33 8254 0.00 8254 t
13Bemove WD SHAKE, Vd-54* L0 EXP 6.72 50T 1142 L1014 (111) 2EL.24 2
14 Renwi¥e  ASPHALT SHIMGLES, 2404/50 671300 2044 19084 .00 190.%
. ~ I5Replace  ASPHALT SHINGLES, 2408550 07150 7811 54819 .00 544 1% é
16 Renwwe ASPHALT RIDGE SHMGLES MIILF 1434 025 .00 915
. = 17Replacs  ASPHALT RIDGE SHINGLES MI1LF 138 3853 oon LT3
Linit Cost Eslimak

04/01/95 1:46:41 M




* Building Repair Estimate

* =Min. E!urge
.,.,_ Exemp from Overhead, Prafit, ar Taxes
# = Qyerrides .
= Waste Applied
Operatiopn  Description Cuantity’ Unit UnitiCast RepliCast Depr  ACW/Loss
18 Reples FELT. 151B 6.7250C 950 63,54 0.00 fi1.54
M Remove  FASCLA, I*X 8 AL G5 EFW e.1% 9.25 0.00 923
-~ W0 Replee  FASCIA 1"XF 48,66 LFW 1.5 7441 000 7441
21 Remove  FASCIA "X 3 ALGGLFW 024 13.62 Q.00 1362
-~ 22 Replce  PASCIA, "X 3" AR 56 LFW 06% 316 0.00 1416
8 Romare  SOFFIT, PLYWOOD, 378 d8.56 5F 035 1703 000 170
- M4 Replios  SOFEIT, PLYWOOD, W8* A8 55 5F 137 6793 0.00 ET.93
27 Renove  FASCIA, ALUMINUM A 55 LFW 0.0 1945 0.00 1946
- 16 Replace  FASCIA, ALUMDUM ALGGLEW 2. k2 LE4 D6 0,00 L4656
27 Reamave  SORFIT, ALUMDNUR ARGGLEW 042 20,44 000 2044
~ 2R Beplace  SOFFET, ALUMINUM 48 56 SFW 267 11260 000 132.60
Exterior
WEST GABLE MIZTX A0 X I03  IFC=8488 SFW=LLES SFLF=[197 SFOW=08¢ SFRE=
ALEE  Perlewcior=3634
2 Remowt  WALL STUD, 29 x 44 4R35 LET 0.1 20 56 0.00 2056
- 30 Replace  WALL STUD, 2* x & 4B.96 LFF 1.20 5939 0.00 50,39
31 Remove  SHEATHING, WALL, 1* X 3 39.7TSF! L1 2.7 .00 7271
- 37 Rapiaze  SHEATHING,WALLFLYWD, 172 0TI 079 4930 000 493
1j Repbrs  FELT, JOLB 0,50 500 12.66 740 0.00 7.60
. M Remave  SIDING ALUMINUM, DOUBLE, 5 R95SFW 049 25.9% 0.00 2595
- 3 Regince  SIINGALUMINUM LOUBLE, 5 5295 5FW 1.4 12840 0.00 128.40
36 Rave  FASCIA, 1" X 10 17.65LPW 0.19 526 0.00 3.26
- MReplace  FASCIA, 1" X 10° 17,86 LFW 150 42.10 000 4210
3 Remmve  FASCIA, 17X 3" AT HLLEW 024 794 0.00 M
- W Replpes  PASCIA, I"XI" 2765 LFW 069 19.42 0.0 9.4
40 Remove  SOFFIT, PLYWOOD, 38" 27.668F 033 058 0.00 9.6t
- 4] Roplecs  SOFFIT, FLYWOOD, 38" 17.658F 137 3EG6I 000 IREL
d2 Remave  FASCIA, ALUMINUM IT.66LFW 040 11,06 004 11.06
~ 43 Roplwe  BASCEA, ALURMINIIM I7.66LFW 188 [T 0.00 LER
4 Remowe  SOFPIT, ALUMING M ) 1166 LFW 0.42 1162 .00 1142
= 45 Replace  SOFFIT, ALUMINIRA 27.665FW 267 538 T 000 75.34
# Remove  MOTION SENSOR WITH LIGHT LOOEA 4.53 453 000 4.53
47 Replct  MOTION SENSOR WITH LIGHT 1.OOEA £ [4 49.14 a0 4014
Exterior
EAST GAHLE IRi7 X 00 X 1IN SAC=RM  SFW=)LEE  SFAF- 0531 SFEN=2N  SFR-
FilR. Feriouter = 3. 14
4 Remove  WALL STUD, 2° x 4 HI6LFF 042 2056 0.c0 2056
- 9 Replic: WALL STV, - x 4" $L951FF L.20 .39 0.0 59.3%
50 Remeve  SHEATHING, WALL, 1" X & S9.TI5FW 038 271 .00 2.71
- St Replae  SHEATHING, WALL.PLYWD, 172" 5077 SPW o7 4514 D00 43.10
BBl FELT, HI LB 0.6050C L2 .86 7.60 000 T.60
B Remove  3IDING ALUMINLUM, DOUBLE 5" 70,10 SPW 049 3435 0.60 .35
~ 54 Replare  SIDING, ALUMMUM DOUBLE,S" 10 SFW 224 169,95 0.0 L6995
55 Remove  FASCIA, 1" X 107 27.66 LFW 019 5.26 0.00 5.26
~ 36 Replace  FASCIA 1™ X (07 27,68 LEFW 150 4210 D 42.1¢
57 Remowe  FASClA, " X 3° 27 56 LFW (51 M 0.00 7.4
[Jnit Cost Bstimate

0 1993 ADMCEG 04M1 152 1:46:47 %

T e s




2 1993 ADDP.CSG

P
R e e eamam—mamaemeearn Y
" Bui

ifig, Repair Estimate . Claim Number:
* = Min. Charge Ingured:

A = Exsinpt from Overicad, Profit, or Taxes

¥ = Overrides :

Fage
~ = Waste Applied
Cperation  Description Quantityf Unit UniviCast RepifCost Drepr ACV/Lpss
- M Replice  FASCEA, I"X 3" ZISGLFW 069 1942 a0 1942
3 Romove  SOFFIT, PLYWOOD, 3/3* 274565F 033 o.68 0.0 968
=~ &0 Repiece SOFFIT, PLYWOOD, 35 LT o6 EF 137 1441 000 3261
61 Remove  PASCIA, ALUMINUM 27.65LEW G40 1L05 0.00 11.06
- 6 Replecs FASCIA, ALUMMUK 2766 LEW 218 21.54 000 154
& Remove  SOFFIT, ALUMINUM 3786 LFW 042 1162 0.00 L1682
- &4 Replace  SOFFIT, ALUMINUM 17.56 BFW 167 7538 .00 7538
Exterlor
WEST EXPOSURE M50 X B0 X AS0 EFC=060 2 SFR=1ASe SFIF=IMI  SFSPwOs0  SFR=
N MESS  Perimeter = 4158
&5 Clan TRIM 1L ISLPW 0.08 £L7 0.00 12.97
&5 Paint EXTERIOR TRIM, | COAT LEL16LFW 0.3 50.27 0.00 5097
&7 ABOVE CLEAN AND PAINT OBERATIONS INCLUDE THE FLASHINGS ABOVE THE OVERHEAD DOORS.
68 Bemove  OARAGE DOOR, METAL, X T 200EA 4310 o 0.00 B4.20
&9 Roplae  GJARAGE DOOR, METAL, FX T 1O0EA 36498 7096 Q.00 71596
,
Exterlor \
SOUTH EXPOSURE I3 N A0 X LW  AFC=0A0  SFW=IX4]  SFLW= ] SPSWmAN  SFR=
ITRG]  Peclmster =408
70 Hanove  SIDING,ALUMINIIM,DOUBLE,S" LTLI78FW 0.9 §19z2 0.00 8392
= 1 Roplacs  SIDING, ALUMINUM, DOUBLE 5 m;‘f’sr-'w 224 41524 0.00 41524
T2 Heplace  FELT, 30LB 20080C 1266 as.32 0.00 5.32
73 Remave  SHEATHING, WALL, 1 X 12 189,81 SFC 0.40 750 qand 4.0
— MRBeplacs  SHEATHING, WALL, 1" X 12* 19981 8FC 1.10 21.5% a.00 L5
interior
INTIRIOR QA T AN X 08 SPC=340 SFW=AN  SPIBeON SRIR-Qf SFER=a89
Fortmcier = 8.09
75 -
Dwterior
BOUTH WALL WX o X LIt SFC=088 SFW=4Lf0  SFER=ITLIS SFSW-08 SFR=
Jibsd  Perbwwter= L0
75 Ranove  BOTTOM PLATE, 24X 4° 2050 LW 03l 636 000 6346
~ 71 Replace BOTTOM FLATE, 2" X 4° 22,00 LFW 050 .09 4.00 2909
M Brmove  WALL STUD, T" x 4" BS.DOLFF 042 35.70 0.00 50
=~ ¥ Ropiac=  WaLL STUD, 2" x 4* LO.00 LFF L2 121.30 0.00 12130
¥ Remove  DIAC. BRACE, WALL STUD, 2% x 4 16.00 LFF 0.42 57 000 672
~ §t Replwee  GIAG. BRACE, WALL STUD, 2° x 4% 2000 LFF L.20 2425 0.00 226
Bl Romave  TOPPLATE, 2EA T x 4" 20.50 LFW 03l 636 0.00 636
- 81 Replace  TOPPLATE, 2EA 2" x 4" Z200LPW 120 26.98 1L 260
8 Remove  HEADER, 2" x 4* 1532 LEF 0.42 643 0.00 643
- B5 Replacy HEADER, 27 x 47 1500 LFF .20 1941 0.0 1941
8 Spetinl SEAL FRAMING 351 305FL 0.29 7146 0.0 7348
Unit Cost Estimate

470 £ 1=%6:41 PM

'Iil.'!'l:ﬂ‘ﬂl-m
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Huilding Repair Estimare Claim Member:
" = Min. Chargn Ensuied:
= Ezemipt fram Overhead, Profit, or Taxss
# = Orvextides Pape
~ = Wass Applied
Operation  Description CQuantryf Linit UinftACost ReplCost Depr  ACVILinx
i e e
EAST WALL A58 X agr X déd  SFC=dft  SFW -4  SFLH=0dF SFAW=080 SFR=040
Peripaetar = .30
47 Specdal SEAL FRAMING 21788 5FL. 019 &6.0% 00 &AW
Imterior
NORTH WALL A4 X 260 X OM SFCwOS] SER=A00 EFLASA0F  SFIRSAS8  SER =
Parioarter =300
il Clean SHELF IAOOLE 0.42 15.12 000 1512
2% Paint SHELF, 1"x |2* 6 HOLFW .99 35.64 400 1564
50 Ronove  PEGBOARD - (SF) 20.00 BFF 211 620 0.00 £20
- Ol Replace  PEOBCARD - {SF) 12.065F 1.05 34405 a.00 14.0%
92 Special EEAL FRAMING 231.108FL 0.9 11.45 000 7148
1 93 Special SCRAPE FRAMING 4.00HE . jnil 1242 D0 L3148

4 ABOVE ITEM IS CALCTILATED} ON A PER BOIR BASIS AND INCLUDES ALL SMOKED AND CHARRED FEAMING
85 ON THE 3 WALLS NOT BEING REFLACED.

I:FI

Interiar
WEST WALL AN X A X AN  SFC=AM  SFF=A8F SFLEF-AA  SFRWNeLM  EFE=8M
. Perbwcter = 6,68
96 Spocial  SBAL FRAMING 49,06 5PL 0.26 14.23 .00 14.23
|fl..
Interior
ELECTRICAL Al X AN X &0 SPC=A00 SFR-0M  SFLESAN SFENSOM SER =8
- Pyriuier = 4 5

97 Rempove  GARAGE DOOR OPEMER 200BA 1372 3L44 0.00 1144
98 Boplace GARAGE DDOR. CPBNER Z00DEA 4319 490,38 .00 400,18
% Remove  COMDANT JRLF 189 101.43 a.00 [d.63
- 100 Replace. OONDUIT S4AILF 1138 177.29 —0.00 177.39
12 Repiowe SWITCH., SIMGLE 4 0EA 3m 12.64 0.00 1208
0z R:phﬂ: SWITCH, SINGLE $00EA 237 LIT AR 00 11742
107 Tremeve CUTLET 110-VOLT, 200 RUN J.0GEA 142 - 06 000 006
1M Replace OUTLET 110-WOLT, 24 BUN 3.00EA TLID 21130 000 211.30
105 Ramove CEILING FIXTURE, GOOD JNOEA 4133 1159 .00 11.50
1% Replace  CEILING FIXTURE, 300D 100EA 1908 1727 404 1
~ 107 Replare FEED FROM DWELLIMNG TO GARA IS EA 32 pEliE T .00 216.46

GCeoerl
108 Bpecial DUMPSTER, 10 YARD 1.00 EA 31277 31277 0.an 327
100 Special OENERA[ BUILDING PERMITS & F 1.57LS8 58485 9201 0.0 ol e
_ 110 Spesial ELECTRICAL PERMITS & FEES 0.7TLS $5.45 45.16 0.ca 4315

Unit Cost Extimale

Q1993 ARP-CSG ALY LAz 1

L5LE-137-S00-S00a



r - myrgem—EE o .w

Building Repﬂr Eximate Claitn Nurniber:
* = it Charge [nzured:
.* = Exempt from Overbead, Prafit, or Taxes

# = Overrides L Page
~ = Waate Applicd
Operatioa  Description fuantity’ Unit Unit‘Cost Repl/iCost Depr ACV/Loss
$9,192 36 000 $939236
Calculstion Method: Orverhead & Then Profit .
Overhead (7] 10.00% 93924 293924
21031080 £1033 160
Prafil @ 10.00%% FLO13 16 31.033.16
) $11,364.76 $11,364.75
Taxaa
Marerial @ 5.500
Lebor @ 0.00%
Equiprment &) 0.00%
s244.01 £0.00 $248.01
%$11,812.77 .00 S1ie1277
i
Less Dadactible $0.00
TOTAL slezrr

. Linit Cost Estimate
€ 1993 ADP.CSG 1 |43 P

Agle-ToT-GoD-Goud



® Allstate

North Central Property Market Claim Office Yourre In good handa.
555 5. Executive Dr.
Brookfield, WT 33005

April 1, 1999 YIF3l Faxed and ailed by certified
-4/ é’" mail, return receipt requested,
nurnber Z 730 449 419.
Ford Motar Company
Office of General Counsel
Parkiane Towers West Suite 400
1 Parklane Blvd.

Deerborne, MT 48126

“RECENED

CLAIMS UNIT
APR 0 S 1999

OFFICE OF THE
GENERAL COUNSEL

RE-.

Qur Claim # -
I
Loas Location

Merton,
Type of Loas; Fire

D{L: 3-30-9

To whom it may concerm;

W:m‘:thﬂinsmcuﬁerfo_hﬁmumurrﬁiatdmahmrc

listed Jocation and involved a 1995 Ford Pick Up Track, F-100, VIN
1FTEX14Y55HIl (1= fite also damaged the detached private garage and persanal
properly o The preliminary determination is that the fire
atiginated inside the vehicle in the stesring column wiring. We ate placing you on totice
of our anticipaied submogaticn interest in this cass. At'this tme we have the vehicle and
other evidencs preserved. Tt is imperative that a representative of your company contact
me to let us know whether you would like to ingpect the loss scene. If [ do not receive
written confirmation of your interegt to inapect the losa scene by the close of business
(4:15PM CST) on Monday April 5, 1993, we will assyme thet you have no intention to

view the scens as it presently exists. 4 uJ_d?

Sincerely, 7

Freae Gl w(_ (SN Iy M:ﬂﬂf@i

R U
(HUDB35H3 w@fﬁ ‘

K24

Qa52-1
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ALLSTATE QUTGAING

044071 'S99 15:03 NO.S08 o7
Aonsr-

wsex Allsiate

North Central Property Market Claim Office A7+ &~ . Toureing -
555 3. Execurive 1.
Brookficld, Wi 53005

April 1, 19%9 Faxcd and mailed 3y certified
mail, rebirn receipt requested,
number Z 730 449 415,

Ford Motor Compeny

DfTice of General Counsel
Parklane Towers West Suite 400
3 Parklanc Blvd,

Dzerbotee, M 48126

'E‘E.

Our Claim,
Insured:
053 Location:

Merton,
Type of Logs; Fire
DAL 3-30-99

To whom it may concers;

We gre the inaurence carrier fod R . |- ncxued at the above

listed tncation and involved o 1995 Ford Pick Up Truck, F-100, VIN
LFTEX14Y58E 1 fire glso damaged the detached privale garage and personal
Propecty o e preliminsry determination is that B fire

originated jnside. the vebicle in the stecring column wiring, We ers placing you on notics
of eut aaticipated subrogetion interest In this case, At this tinme we have the velsicle and
other evidence presarved. It is imperative that ¢ reprosentative of your company contact
me to let us know whether you would Jike to inspect the loss scene. J£ 1 do not receive
written confirmetion of your interest to inspect the ass sceme by the close of business
{4:150'M CET) on Monday Apri) 5, 1999, wa will assume that vau have no intention to
view the ssens as it proseatly exists.

Sincerely,

o i Gl

Temrence L. Nowsk
5r. Claim Representative
414-821.2522






BioomingtanTudn Chibes
. #5600 Whout B Sincet
- ‘Bulie 300
Elcarmington, M 55431-1430
1-800-B5L 8041

MetLife Auto & Home
February 19, 2002
Ford Matar Company Q\ﬁl‘@ GQ,QJ( '
Parklane Towers West, Suite 304
Dearbora, MI 48126-2568 Pb 6 #Q

AT 0O
Our Customes
Onur Claim Nuenber: /
Date of Accident:  12-25-2001

44,6200

Dear Ford Maotor Company:

This Lettex is a Bollow up fo your letter dated February 12, 2002, requestmgﬁ.lrthennfunnatmn
ghout this vehicle and incident. Thefullnmgmmmmmpumetoth:

requeals from your letter.
1. Date of incident was 12-25-01. Accident happencd it3ioux Falls, South
. 2. Op12-25-01, as driving the 2001 Ford
ZFTRX1EL1 Sioaux Fallg at approx. 9:30 am. He was driving towards his

home when be noticed that his exhaust was giving out black smoke. The engine temperature
was not hat and he was only a couple miles from home so he kept driving. When he got
home he parked the vehicle in the driveway and then poticed that flames were shooting up
from underneath the truck in between the box and cab. He called the Sioux Falls Fire
Department and they responded and put the firg out, The {ire was concentrated in the middle
ufthetmckhothimideanduutm
eonam W 1T hpve a palice ar fire report.
0. G006 ﬂnu'unkatﬁfnﬂofincident.
not have original color photos from several differsnt angles ehowing the defective par

; u Wl hve ts inapect vehicle For your own photos. .
ﬁ o alleged defect ix the Erilure of factory instalied original equipment (thermal anomaly in
.

mhamm]

11. Our expert comducted a preliminary inspection to find the canse of the fire, which is noted
above. Once you have had a chance to examine the vehicles we may then have aur expert
complete the ingpection of the winng hamess and its surmoundings.

12. The alleged defective part has not besn repaired or replaced accerding o the insured’s
imowledge.

13. The locetion of the w:lm:lnls Sioux Falls Ford, 101 W. 41® 5¢, Sionx Falls, SI, (605)-
361-0361.

14. See enclased Total Loss Repart.

15. MF s hintlmve a conipleto'service history.: The vehicle was purchased from Sioux Falls

. ~ " Fond, which is the same placs that the vehicle is located at.

Sandcad by MetLifell Auts & Homa, @ brend of Mstropolien Propity s Catuaty intamnca Company and b Aflinies, Wanekk, B

WL CUMTCENT Priched it U S A DOOT

ERDS-Ofs-1C1-2761




16. No kmown after market additions or modifications made to vehiche,

21. Yes the engine way running

22, Yes the keyz were in the ignition

25. This vehicie was leased from Sioux Falls Ford in March of 2001 as a new vehicle.

Please contact me at 1-800-854-6011, extension 7817 with any questions. Thank you.
Sinceraly,

osh Swenson
MetLife Aato & Home

Claimn Adjaster
Ext. 7817

ERgS-00-LC1-3T82




BloomingtenyTwin Cliles
1800 Wost 42™ Straet

Seits 200

Bloaminglon, MN 55431-145¢
1-800-854-8014

Fis

o _R
A |

i ] i
Wiy, MetLife Auo & Home

e

February 1, 2002

Ford Motor Company
P.O. Box 248

Desarhorn, MI 48126 F;ﬁz’ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ

~ RIMG LT
FED - g 2002

- e OF The

LS

Our Customer:
Our Claim Nurnber:
Date of Logs: December 25, 2001

Dear Ford Motor Company:

MetLife Auto and Home Insurance Company is notifying you of a fire claim to 2 2001 Ford
F150 XLT. The insurediN, urchased this vehicle from Sioux Falis Ford in Sioux
Falls, South Dakota. The VIN is 2FTRXASL11 G e tuck did not completely bum,
but the damege is extensive enough that it is considered a total loss. "We hired a Cause & Origin
expert to inspect the truck at Sioux Falla Ford, 101 W. 417 5t, Slonx Falls, S5T), (605)-361-

0361. Thie expert found that the Bre started in the bowes right rear quarter of the passenger cab.
Furthermore, the expert found that this lose mmb:mn!?m‘ulf_ufmﬂ"‘mnf

jpetallad oxigrinal equipHsat. We will be sﬁ' g Tl reimbarsement for our payments in this
loas, We are putting you on notics of the firs and vehicle location. Thia vehicle will he svailable
for ipapection for 30 daya af the abave mentioned Sioux Fallx Ford.

1i you bave any questions for me, please call me at (800)-354-6011 extension 7817.

Mm« q\da ol

Joeh Swenson -~ {l

MetLifs Auta & Horne .b‘ 4 Cp
Claim Adjuster \ é'\

Ext 7817 _ .

Banvicerd by Mallitell Aate & Howa, & bramsi of Msropalien Proparty sad Casssity e rsees Comnpe sy snd B AdRiales, YWanich, B

MPL 10CAYCLOBE Fritad tn LSA 00
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PRCE: 1 XENDALL COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFC. 1118-01
COFY FOR: SUBEOERA INCIDENT REFORT RUN TIME 16:18:36

1102 CORNELL LANE : RUNM DATE- 4/15/02
TRLEPHONE: 630-553-7500 YOREVILLE IL 60560 9597
INCIDENT # - 31118-01 FILE CLASS-DQQDO/ STATUS-REFERRED TO OTHER A
TOCATION - RT 126 AT BOPKINE ROAD .
OFFENBE - 9001 ABSIET ¥IRE TO ANUTHER AGENCY
MAIN BADGE: 4700-055
DCCURRED -~ 3711701 16:55 ZORE-
REFORTED - 3/11701 16:55 BESPONSTRLE-4700-EREGALL, ORISTY SHRRIFF
ARRIVED - 3/11701 17:00 RESPONDING ~4700-ERNDALYL COKMTY SHERIEFF
VICTING :

vorzvroee I v ool
AATR:ER) EETCHTREEFEIGHT :
L
occue:
YEHICLES
VBHICLE LIEE#:_ LIC. STATE: [L MAKE : PORD YERR : O1
MODEL : F150 §TYLE: PICK BP COLOR: BLACK
VIN : 2Hmar.s1_
REPCRTING OFFICER OATE _ /[
TYPIST - BF DEDOTY TOOD DRADTICAN

REVIEWED BY DATE __/__ /.



-

. PAGOE: 1 iandall County Sheriff's Ofc. #0001118,01/REPORTOL
INCIDENT REPORT RON TIME-16:18:318
1102 CORMELL LANE RUN DATE-DAS15/02
TELEFRCNE: 630-553-7500 TCREVILLE IL 5056¢ 3597
YARBATIVE:

Cn 031101 at approx. 1655 hours, I DEPUTY BRAUTIGAM §#55 was dispatched ta
the area of Rt 126 and Hopkina Head for a wvehicle fire.

vpon wy arcivai @ wmet wich [NINNEGGEEEE ooo B 1o relaced co me
that there was an slectrical fire in hig vahicle om the drivers side and
prive to my arrival a Y-Body Tow Truck stopped on the scens and used an
extinguisher and put it our. Shortly thersafrar, The Dmwvego Fire Deparrment
arrived ¢n the Acene and checksd the vehicle to wake sure i was
safe and the fire wanm out. Afrsr tha fire departmant alsared

ragquested Y-Body Towing to coma Eo the scens to tow hig vehicle. I had
Eepcaom contact Y-Body to gee if they were avallable for the tow. Kencom
advised me they were avallabla and would ba enroute for tha tow.

Upan ¥-Body arriving on the scene they removed the vehicle _
want wick Y-Body.

I cleared wich oc further action taken at this time,

COXT:imn



16:47 094, Bluzek Corrplgint Attorney [LD. 312137

IN THE CIRCUIT CQURT OF COOQK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT, FIRST DISTRICT

3 N

Court no.,

Amount claimed: $3.742.04
Plus cosis

Remun Date: April 5. 2002

Plaintiffs,

¥3.

ZIEBART OF ILLINQIS, INC. and

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Dafendants.

COMELAINT AT LAW o

Plainiff. ]
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Subroges, by ils attorneays, Gregory Oltman. and COSBY, OLTMAN & BELL. p (& l:nr_r:jplnming ot

Defendants, ZIEBART QF ILLINGIS, INC. and FORD MOTOR COMPANY. and states:

Generdl Allegatiogs Common to All Counts
. Prainrice, [ - i .

insurance business in the State of [linois.

2. On and before March 11, 2001 JESE was the owner of a 2001 Ford F-150 truck
having a Vehicle [dentification Number (VIN) 2FTRX |2LS | (I hich was insured throuzh

Plaintiff, STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE [NSURANCE COMPANY. under a policy of

insurance. specifically policy number PO43.588-13F.

1. At adl relevant times, Plaintiff, STATE FARM MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY was
the insurer of the automobile of the insured as aforesaid, and is pursuing this aciion as Subroges of

the insured by virtue of payments made. Ses Exhibit A.
4.7 Atall times relevant, defendant, ZIEBART OF LLLINQIS. INC. was engaged in the

business of installing remote starters in vehicles 1o the general public in the State of Hlinois.

ERRS-803-1C1-3759



3. At all tirnes relevant, defendant, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, was engaged in the
business of desizning, manufacturing and distributng vehicles for use e the gensral public in the
State of MMinats.

6. Before March 11, 2001, Brian Blazek purchased the subject 2001 Ford F-150 truck new
from Joe Madden Ford in Downers Grove, Hlineis. Upon information and belief, the subject vehicle
was s0id with a standard 3 year f 36,000 mile manufacturers warranty. Plaintiff does not have the
full warmnty terms, but believes that the warranty covered this cccurmence.

7. About 3 weeks before March 11, 2001, defendant or representztives of defendant,
ZIEBART OF ILLINQIS, INC. at Zisbart Tidy Car on Ogden Avenue in Downers Grove, [linois.
installed a certain after market remate starter in the 200! Ferd E-150 touck.

8. On or before Macch: 11, 2001, |25 driving the subject 2001 Ford F- 150 ruck
at Route 126 and Minkler Roed in Yorkville, llinois, when the passengar in the vehicle noticed that
there was a fire on the driver’s side nnd told him his feet were on fire. The cab of the truck
immediately filled with smoke. and [ outted the venicle e the side of the road. The fire
was extinzuished by the Kendall County Sheriff s Office,

9. it was determined that the fire originated at the bulkhead, within the engine compartment,
at the exhaust manifpld, where the rubber srommet for the shifier cable made contact with the
exhaust manifold.

10. The conse of the fire wos the grommet dislocating and making contact with the exhaust
manifold. igniting, causing certain damage(s).

11. As adirect result of the fire, the plairtiffs f subrogors suffered damages to property.

Page 2



counT M «s. ZIEBART OF ILLINOTS, INC.

t- 1. ptainict, I
Subrogee, adopt and re-allege paragraphs |- L1, inclusive. of the Ge.neml Allegations Comman to
All Counts, as paragraphs 1- L1, inclusive, of this Count [, agmnst Defendant, ZIEBART OF
ILLINOGIS. INC.

2. Afall relevant imes, it was the ducy of defendant, ZIEBART OF ILLINOIS, [NC., to act
with due care and caution in the installation of reasonably safe remote starters. and to act in such a
manner 50 as to not cause damase to the property of plaintifffsubrogor.

13. N-::Ilwilﬂ'ls[anding this defendant’s duties, defendant, ZIEBART OF LLLINOIS, [INC, was
careless and negligent in committing one or mare of the following careless and negligent acts:

a) caused and permitted the remate starter to be installed in a careless manner with
defects and omissions which allowed for the rubber gromroet to bevome dislocated.
and Gra t2 start under normal use of the vehicle;

1) failed te provide adeguate protective aquipment on the remole s taster or take
precautions to safeguard the plaintiff's insured's antomobile from damage from
defective and unreasonably dangerous averheating and potertial fire:

¢) failed to warn plaintiffe/subrogors of the hazzrds and patential far fice if the rubber
grommet is dislocated and cornes into contact with the exhaust manifoid. which cun
cesult in fire in the 2001 Ford F-150 trucks or,

d) was otherwise careless amd negligent.

14 Agadirect and proximate result of one or mere af the forgeing careless and negligent
acts or omissions by defendant, ZIEBART OF [LLINOIS, [INC., the plainiiffs/subrogors’ vehicles
and property suffered damage.

1. plainist [
te or on behalf of its insured/subrogof R c sum of $3,749.04 under the w2rms of the

policies of insurance issued to him, and thereby became subcogated to his rights thereunder.

Page 3
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COMPANY, as Subragee o N < -rmands judzment tn its Favor and against Defendant,
ZIEBART OF ILLINOIS, INC., and for damages in the amount of Five Thousand Sever Hundred
Forty-Ninz and 04/100 Dollars ($5,749.04}, plus costs of suit and for any further relief which may

be just and necessary.

R} MOTOR COMPANY

a5 Subrogee i}_ by their attorneys COSBY, OLTMAN & BELL, P.C., adopts and re-
alleges paragraphs - L1, inclugive, of Geneca Aiiegn&uns Common to All Counts, a5 paragraphs
| - LL, tnclusive, of this Count I[, against Defendant, FORD MOTOR COMPANY.

12. On and before March |1, 200!, Defercfant, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, was in the
business of designing, manufacturing, and distributing motor vehiclas for sala to tha ganerai public.

13. On and before March 1 1, 2001, Defendant, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, desigred,
manufacturad, and distributed a motor vehicle, and specificolly a 2001 Ford F-150 ruck having a
vehicle ideatification number (vIN) 2FTRX1SE51{

4. Dwfendant. FORD MOTOR COMPANY, desigred, manufactured and distributed the
subject vehicle in the Fe,gular course of business.

L5. The subject vehicla was in substantially the sarme condition at the time of the firs a3
when it left the control of the Defendaat, FORD MOTOR COMPANY.

16. The subject 200! Ford F-150 mmuck having 2 vahicle identification nsmber (VIN)
2FTRXIRLS | s designed. manufactured and distributed was defective and unceasonsbly

dangerous when put to a reasonably anticipated use.
Puge 4

EAGE-20%- 013772




. L7. The subject 2001 Ford F-150 truck having a vehicle identification number {VIN)
2ZFTRXI18LS lﬁ-us designed, manufactured and distributed was defective and unreasonably
dangerons in that it was désignad or manufaccured in one or more of the following respeets:

a} caused and permitted the vehicle and the rubber grommet in the engine
compartment 1o be designed, manufactured, assembled and distribuied with defects and
omissions which allowed for detachment ard dislocating, causing a fire o stast under
nornal use of the vehicle;

b) caused and permistted the rubbar grommet in the vehicle w be dasigned,
manufactured and distributed in 2 woy which allowed for the rubber grommet to
become detached and dislocated and come into contact with the exhaust manifold
resitlting in a fire;

¢) failed to provide adequate protective equipment on the vehicle or tuke precautions
to safeguard the plaintiffs insured's automabile and property from damage from
defective and unreasonably dangerous overheating and potential fire:

d} [iled o provide adequate wamings. or natice or cecall information to censumers
purchasing the vehicle to alert them of the defective and uareasonihly dangerous
overheating problems and potential fre hazards when the rubber grommet comes into

. contact with the hot surtace of the exhoust manifold;

e) failed to wam plaintiffs/subrogors of the hazards and potential for detachment and
dislocation of the mitber srommeL, causing overheating and fire in the 2001 Ford F-
150 truck: or,
f) other defects not yet identified.
18, Asadirect and proximate result of one or more of the forgoing detective and
unreasonabiy dangerous conditions, the plaintiffs vehicle suffered damage.
19. At 2ll relevant times, plaintiff's insured used the subject vehicle in the normal manper
oand for the purposes intended.
20. Upor information and belief Defendant, FORD MOTOR COMPANY provided an
express written warranty covering the subject vehicle, which extended far 3 years or 36.000 miles

from the date of purchase. Plaintffs do not have a copy or documentation concerning the terms of

@ -
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the warranty.

21. At the time of purchase amd on the date of the fire, the mapufncturers wa_rrnnt_v covered
the subject vahicle. |

22, Upon information and belicf, Defendant, FORD MOTOR COMPANY has failed to
honor the terms of warmanty.

23.  As adirect and proximate result of the hreach of the express warranty by Defendant,
FORD MOTOR COMPANY, the plaintiffs suffered damages.

24, Plaintiff, STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY, paid
to oc on behalf of its insured/subrogof R he sum o£ $5.749.04, uader the terms of the
policy of mnsurance isswed to him, and thereby became subrogated 1o his rghts chereunder.

WHEREFORE, Flaintiffs, STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a5 Subrogee of I demands judgment in its favor and against Defendant,
FORD MOTOR COMPANY, and for damages in the amount of Five Thousand Seven Hundred
Forty-Nine and 047 10 Dallacs (£5,749.04), plus costs of suit and for any further relief which may
be just and necessary.

(8] I11 - Breach of i ranties ORCOM

1- 1i. Plaintff, STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,
as Subrogee, adopt and re-allege paragraghs 1- L1, inclusive, of the General Allegations Common
te All Counts, as paragraphs L- 11, inclusive, of this Count L, aganst Defendant, FORD MOTOR
COMPANY.

12, By vicue of Sections 2-314 and 2-313 of the Usiform Commercial Code (810 [LCS
3/2-314 and 315), Defendant, FORD MOTOR COMPANY warranted that the 2001 Ford F-150
ll'l.lL':R having a vehicle identification number {VIN) 2FTRXLELS | (Y25 merchantabie and

Paze §
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it for the particular purpase for which it was sold and being wsad at the time of the fre: and in
reliance upon the implied warranties, the subject vehicle was used in the narmal manner intended.

13. Notwithstanding the implied warranty of fitness and r;‘icr:hﬂntnhility. the 2001 Ford F-
150 teeck having 2 vehicle identification number (VIN) 2ZFTRX1ALS l-vms not
rensonably safe in design and/or manufacture.

l4. As ndirect and proximate result of the breach of implied wamandes by Defendant,
FORD MOTOR COMPANY, the plaintiffs sufisred damages.

15. Plaintiff, STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTCMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY, paid
to or on behalf of its insured/subrago | e sum of $5749.04, under the terms of the
policy of insurance, and thereby became subrognted to his rights thereunder.

WHEEEFORE, Plaintiffs, STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMORILE INSURANCE
COMPANY. as Subrogee o- demands judgment in its favar and against Defendant,
FORD MOTOR COMPANY, and for darnages it the amount af Five Thousand Seven Hundred
Forty-Nine and 044100 Dollars ($5,749.04), plus costs of suit and for any further relief which may
be just and necessary.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
COMPANY as Subrogee of Brian Blazek

By %Ww C.)QM

GREGORY Qb
One of its attorneys
Anomey LD 32137
Gregory Oltman
COSBY, OLTMAN & BELL, P.C.
77 West Washington St.. Ste 1605
Chicago, [L 60602
(313) 263-TLRO
Page 7
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. 167,094 Bleek. VeritBySut . Attomey LD. 32137

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT, FIRST DISTRICT
Court no.

Amount claimed: $5.749.04

Plus costs

Plaintiffs,
¥s,

ZIEBART OF [LLINOIS, INC, amd
FORD MOTOR COMPANY.,
Defendanis.

YERIVICATION BY SUBROGEE

L. Barbare Edens, on cath and bosed upon personal knowledge, smite that if called to testify in the
captioned metter, wauld testify os follows:

1. [ama Subrogation Claim Specialist wi AR INSURANCE COMPANIES and
am Familiar with the claim file for cdaim no vIP.

2. Todate, STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY has paid 1o
. gr on behalf of its insuced/suboogar, the suin of $3,749.04, pursiant to the tecms of e
insurance policy nu issued to him.

3. STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY is the actual bonit fide
subrogee in the captioned matter, and is pursuing this action as subrogee of it's insured

STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANIES

By:

HARBARA EDENS
VERIFICATION BY CERTIFICATION
Under peatlties o3 provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil Procedure, the
undersigned eartifies that the staterhents 3et Frth in this instroment are bue and gofrect, sxcept as o
matters stated to be on information and belicf aod a4 to such matters the und=rsigned cerfifiex as
aforesaid that she verily believes the same to be e,

By:

BARBARA EDENS .
Attorney ) 32137
Casby, Oltman & Bell, P.C.
77 West Washington St., Suite 1605
Chicago, [L 60602
(310 263-7180 EXHIBIT “A™

EReS-D2S-{ c1-3775




1647.094 Biazk 123 Rule ' Attorney LD, 32837

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
NT, FIRST DISTRICT

Couwt no.

Plaintiffs,

Amount claimed: 35,749.04

v, Plus costs

ZIEBART OF [LLINOIS, INC. and -
FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Defenilants,

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 222

I, Gregary Ofman, on cath states as follows:

Tt ma e’ e e’ e et we’ wa
.

. That your affiant is one of the attaormeys representing the plainiiff{s) in the captianed
Mater.

2. That pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 222({b), the total money damnges sought 1n this
. litigation does not exceed $30,000.

FURTHER YOUR AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

~ STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMORBILE

INSURANCE COMPANY
E:,r: & . Q&R\m
GREGOHR O AN

One of itg attomeys

Anomeys for plaintiff

Casby, Oltman & Bels, P.C.

77 West Washington St., Suite 1605
Chicaga, [L 60602

{312)263-7180

Attomey L D. 32137
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05 /08596 . HABTER OWNER RELATIONME SYSTEM II 02.49.00
TEAM: O3  228&7K INGUIERY CONTACT VEH TYPE: TRULK
DALLAS 37 INFTR: G1 COMTACT MER: 10450188 OFEMER: QS/OT/1P95
YIN: 1FTRF15Y22LC0 2358 : CLOSED: D5/07/19%6
FeF=Iasds=an O TN T o T s O O L N O
LAET HAHE: STATUL: CLOBED
TITLE: FIRST MAME MI;
AODRESE:
GITT: ETATE: =
MODEL YECAR: MOBEL ;
MELEAGE: p2bo WED;
DEALER WAME: PAYTON-WRIGHT FORD BEALES CODE: 15201E PA CODE202513
CAUBAL CODE: IYMFTONE
TNGQUIRY EOOE: 1420 ALLESED PENFONAL TNJURY - 1NGQUIRY ‘/
FOLLOW UP:M COHM TTPE:F NWICRD WHE: "LETTER CODE:
COMMENTE:
1996,/05,/07

ek NAVIS: ORIGEIMAL W%

EUSTOHER $AYE:

+ TAMNIE GOWRON CALL1HQ REGARDING ACCIDENT - EHE CAM BE REACER AT WOME WUNGER

S1VEN IN CONTACY
CLUSTOMER WAX 1A AN ACCIDENT 3727r94

CLUSTOMER WAS GOING ARDUND A COEMEL ON AN [NTERSTATE AT A REAGDWABLE SPEED /bl’\

IT AAD BEEW RAINING

AEAR END FISH TAILEP AND GUETQNER REGAIMED CONTROL

THE CUBTOMER WIT AMCTNER FUDCLE Q{Q -
YEHICLE SPUN ARDLMD BACKMAREDY

VEHICLE'S SLAMNING L[HTO LIEHTPOET EEPT HEA FRON FLIPRIME

VEHILLE WEUT ACAOS2 MEDIAN AND THEW HIT A TREE

AIR BAAS D10 WOT DEPLOY

WHEN WEHICLE STOPPED THE CUSTOMER TURNED QEE THE MOTOR
THE HEADLIGHTE REMAINED Ou

CUSTOMER WENT TO CALL POLICE

WHEN ZHE BETURNED THE ENTINE INGIDE OF THE CAR AND THE AREA LUMBER THE HOCD
HAD BLRNED

FIRE DEFT. WAD EXTINEUISHER THE FIRE

INELURANCE |3 PAYING EVFRYTHIME EXCERT FOR 32000

CUGTOMER WAE HIT IN THE HEAD A COURLE TINES

CUATOMER HAS STIFFNESS IM THE NECK AND BACK ANRD HAD ERUISES

LI R I DR D I O e e B ]

DWHER EELATIONS ANALYSIS AND ARMINIRTRATION Q5/0B/P5 FAXINGOTG
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0540895 MASTER OWMER RELATIONS ETETEM [1 . 02.49.00
= - 1| -+ g =

TEAMs 03  22641E TMOUINY COMTACT VER TYPEs TRUCE

BALLAS 52 21/ ONTALT WERe 106901834 DPENED: O5/077199%

ViN; AFIDF15Y2s CLOSEDt 0570771996

1PDED5,/07 -

: CUSTOMER 1% PRIMARILY CONCERHED ABDUT FIRE THAT GCCURER

FER COSTOMER, DEALER ZAYS:

DEALER IS CANCELLING ESF

DEALER ZAID IT WULD TAKE 7 DAYE FOR AM INYESTIGATOR TA INEPECT THE VEHILLE
BEALER WAS NOTIFIED OF THE RCCIDEMT CH 3/728/%4

CUSTOMER SEFKS:
=T WDTIFY FORD OF VEWICLE FIRE AND LOMDEPLOYMEMT DF AIRBAGS
- TC HAVE FORD INVESTIGATOR LOOK AT VEWICLE

CAC ADYIBED:

- OFFIGCE OF THE GENERAL COMMEEL WELL REVIEW THE CONTACT AN DETERMIME THE
ARPROFRIATE ACTIOH

- TIME FRAME CAN WOT RE SPECIFIERD

CWMER RELATIONS AMALYTS1S AMD ADHIMISTRATLON 0OS/0879& FAXINGTA







-9tate Farm Insurance

Companies®

March 25, 2003

Ford Matgr Company

3 Parklano Bhl,

Parkians Towera YWeet, Ste. 300
Dasrboen, Ml 481 26-2568

= g
Chur Insured:
Date of Loss: January 9, 2002
Vahlche: 1995 Ford F-150 Pickup
Vi 1FI‘DF15"!"B$IN-
Dear Mr. Morton:

This State Farm® insured vehicle was involved in a fire loas. Wa settled the claim with our
insured In jhe amount of $8,313.18 which does not Include cur insured's cﬁdﬂhh of $50.00.

Our investigation revealad tha causs of loss was due %EMn the 1995 Ford
F-150 Plckup. We are awars of a settlement among Ford mpany s&nd Northeast

Tarminel & Storage and Crow Wing Transpartation for property damage. It Is also my
underatanding that you have already Inspected the vahicle and have photographs of the vehicle

and property dafnage.
Enclosed is the documantation of Stete Farm’e claim.

Pleags coneldar thig latter as cur demand to Fard Maotor Company for rammbursament of

,363.19. @ \

Sincarely,
<\
fog

Ko - Q\‘P
w3 &
5”‘;@

Kevin Narem

Clalm Representative
Stats Farm Mutual Automoblle Insurance Gumpmy

(952) 895-3987
KNAD 13/0326015.57

HOME CFFCES: BLODOMINGTON, ILLINQIS B1710-0001

ENGR-2051 €1-3783







State Farm Insurance Companies

‘Subrogation Dopartmard
Pogt OMfice Box 190E1

Jatmary z, 2003 Dubrify, Geowgle 30098-9381

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

Ford Motor Coupany '

PARXLANE TCWEE WEST, SUITE 404, 3 PAREKLAME ELVD
Dearborn, MI  4d12&

RE: Claim unber: [N

Date of Loage: '
cur Insured:

Dear 8ir:

L=

Thia State Farm insured 19295 Ford F-150 waa involved in a fire
losa. State FParm hae Bektled the c¢laim for £2036.32 which
includea our inoured's deductiblia. Our invesaticgation revealed

the canse of the loas was W%h}égﬂg State Farm
is holding the defective part for your . gase conalder
this letter as demand Eor payment.

any, aepticna, please call me at the numer bhelow.

Claim Reptesentative
{770) 4l18-3252
1-866-755-4787 (Qutgide Metro Atlanta)

State Farm Mutual Automolxlle Insurance Colnpany

HOME OFFICES: BLOOMINGTON, ILLINQIS 91715-0501







FDRD HOTOR COMPANY
B BOX &248

DEARBORH NI 43124

Aguil 192003

Our Clieni;
Claim/File #; -thm_'—'—im'
Date of Loss:  12/2272001 =0
Your Inmmed: FPORD-—SELEINSURED
Your Filed:  ynknowsm APR 2 5 2003
Referencn; Submogation Clgim LR b g

L GENERAL G
Dear BORD MOTOR COMPANY:
anmiuaMmmmroMmmmmﬂm
124225200 1. Our imvestigation of the i 15 lizhle for damages,

. We hava
At

this koss. We am requesting reemdusement for that
deductible of  $250 for a togal of

$14,134.00.

Mﬁﬂnm days and we will forwand the deduetibte amount to || G

We sppreciate wour prompt attention.

Sinceraly,

DIANE MCKENNA

CL RFP
{631) 577-7T18L

Fax: 831-577-7878
Emalt: deonckermitrayvelers com

@..
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Offiom ol the Chesarml Gowel Ford Naotar Comgary
Padciann Towor Wosl

Bute 300
Thakd Porkdos Soulsvand

_ Doartom, Michigen 48120-2560
May 8, 203

Travelars Immurance

PQ BOX 8528

Mehvillo, NY 117478028 -
ATTENTION: DIANE MCKEHNA

RE: Claimant

Your Clalm #
DOL:

Dear Ms. McKenna,

Thank ynu for your recantly submitted meterids. n ordar to asaist us in evaluating your
clalm, wa requeat that you provide us with tha following Information: (Plaase nofe ihal the
information requastad Is in ragand o the alleged defactive Fond manufacturad vehic.)

& 1.- Thedaie cfincident and the city and state in which it occurred, ﬁ@&%ﬁﬂ&

Bd 2  Acomplete description of the Incldart, i evants occumed prior 4
to and subsequant to the loss..d4.%. 17 sz”; 83,

BB 3 Acopyof the police andlor fire report.

[0 4  For esch parson alleged injurad: full name, date of hirth, home address, manial

status and name of spouse, zocial securly number, occupation, a camphete

description of the injuries, the nameas and addressas of ak freating physicians, and

caplas of all madical bifls and repots.

The vahicia year, model, and serial numbes.

Tha mieage an the wehicle at the time of the ncidont.
plﬂngmafﬂ'mvaﬂda'amﬂmmfﬁmdamgaam

%), Fom severp! differemd sndgles.
Criginal color photographs of the anside of the vehicle showing the slearing whasl,
dash and rocf areas.
8, Original eclar photographs of the acordent / fire scens showing the grade of the
read, and / or the scane damagas. |
. Wnat s the allsged defect? mﬁw-{n;m«.ﬂd-&*%
11.  Documantetion to substaniate your defect slsgation, including a copy of
axpert's report and the expert's ariginal photographs. Aelasnry rgpét m
12 Hawthe allaged dafective part bean rapainesd or repiaced?
13.  The prasant location of the allaged defaciiva part and tha vehicla.
14, The ropair estimabs, repair onder, or your total Yoss warksheet for the
vehicle's damage and any lossas asscciated with this incident, and

copies of draft pgvments.

15.  Acomplate servica histocy for the subject vehicle, Inckuding any tuna-ups or
ol changes. et A dafl e

Limt any after market additiors or modifications that wers mada to the vehicle.

o NmMm

R ORC BRRK O O X¥O0
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of

-3-

17. 'We will be plessad to conduct ron-destructive teating on your aleged defactive
part shousd you choosa to ramove the part and assambly and ship it at your cwn
axponse. Plaase follow the directians listed in the attached shipping nstruciiohe.

18. Lostwage verflcation {f applicable).

19. Was the parking brake fully engaged?

20. What gear was the vehicle in st the time of the incldent?

21. Waa the engine nonring? 472

22.  Ware the keys in the gntlon? <)

23, Has any Imaurance company been acvised of this incdent? [F 50, please stale the

name, addmss, and talaphona number -of those insuranca companies; thelr claim

number, and the agent's neame.

if an attomay has bean retainad by you to settie this claim, plaasa incduda hiaher

name, telephone number, and address,

25 [fthis vehicis was purchased as used by the bwured pleass provide: the date of
purchese, misage at e tms of purchase, and frem whom the vehiclz was
purchased,

R O ORROOO O
N

Onca we am in mcaipt of the requested information, & will be reviewad and you will be
notifled of our decision conceming your claim. Should you not sand all of the reguested
Hnrmihnandmﬂeﬂalswawlmunmﬂ'atynuﬂnntimmﬂhpurmmanhmmdm
ﬂmuﬂurm. Plaada note o yhicle will e .

Please e skivisad that sl necessary sisps should be taken #o snaure that the subject
vehicla and o of #8 companent parts ane maitained and pressrved for trisl. Ford Mobor
Company has the right to inspact the vabicla and remows and test any companent parl et you
claim to be defactve, and to ba prasantad with the vehicle and the aubject companant part(s) at
the time of trial, should Bilgation enaus from this informal ciaim.

If you propoze to repair the vehide for coninued usage, such repairs may not be
performed untll after Ford Motar Cempany has inspectad tha vahicla ang remaved and tastad any
companent garl you cleim to be defective or advised you in writing that it does not imend to
parform such Inspection andfor testing at this time. But even in that avent, Ford Motor Company
will insist that all companeants claimed to be defective are mantained and presarved for rial,

Sinceraly,

Claime Analyst /
Corporste Legal Asaisiant
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¢ ['ANGE TECHNICAL SERVICES, L’m.wlsgJ

1 Ames Court, Suite 210 Plainview, New York 11803 (516) 576-3102 Fax {516) 576-3105

' %}Lﬂmm EVALUATION REPORT Date: 38702
T Travelees Inguranes Company Date of Examingtion: 2/20/02
Claim No ' Infirad: Above All Maintenanes
Vehiele: 1995 Ford F250 - Mileage: Nt available

O File No: 2202-TR-089 Preliminaty Evaluaton By: M. Newmar & J, Lange

The sborva vehicie war oooyelnnd do ety & malfuncBon which may have couted or comiribmied is = fire. T folioneing are tha
prafininery findings cosd cpinians. Tha gpiniare expraited ora boxsd or the condilionn of the exan ingtinn, beformation awrilahla of
he fimw of mecmBinerion amd acmoway of reporied sletement. Additional informerion, inbororory analysis or fiorher ssahioon sy
change the prediminary opllons,

Damape Analyyjs:

Extrrior: Severely Bemed from cab foward

Passenger Compartment; Totally consyumed

Engine Compartment: Severly damaged

Mechanical Systems:

Fual Imjection System: Desgtroyed by fire amd/or suppression

Exhanzt System: No indicetions of involverment

Power Steering System:  Deastroyed by fire and/or suppression

Trnamission: No malfunction identificd

Cooling Bystem: o indication of malfunction

Air Conditioning System: Created sccondery fire tond

Electrica] System:

Body: No indizations of malfupction identified

Puzcenger Compartment: No electrical activity identified

Engine Compartment; No indications of alactrics] activity
Charging systenr:  Destroyed by fire and/or suppression
Starfing system: Mo indications of malfunction
Fuseg and relays: Dastroyed by firs and/or suppression
Battery and power distribittion: Destroyed by fire and/or suppressiom

Samples:
Engine ofl (X Transmisgion fhid [
Fire debris ] Other:

Lhatenad fira duliriy somplos ore hald 90 deya and ofMuid soqpls Jlﬂdg-.bqﬁudlwd. Ny dlipazal narification will b 2eni,

Firs Classification: Szverity of damage preveated classification

Recall/Service relatinship: None

Recommepdations:

The fire inthcuhuvnﬂﬁc]umigimted in the trock cab and continned fovarnd to the enging compartment

Do o the exiensive amount of debriz throvn Into the cab after the fire and the severity of the damage. the caume
of the firs could not be determined. Howaver, the cicustapces of the fire suggest that if the wehicle is the canse,
the most likely cause af the fire wonkd be an electrical mabfenction in the dsshboard area

Thank you for this oppertunity ta be of scrvice. Pleusa call if questions remain or additional analyxis is
mequred. A full report will be prepared upon request.

m_m_u:i-im







STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) I¥ THE CTRCUIT COURT
} FIFTH JUTMCIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF RICHLAND )
DOCKET NII'MBER:
I W 5
i ) =
Plainif, ) &
) -
vs. ) COMPLAINT = —,
) -
PORD MOTOR COMPANY, ) Lo
' ' ) =M
_Defendant )
Plaintiff, complainimg of Defendant herein, would respectfully show unto this Honocable
Court: -

1. That Plaintiff is a resident of the County of Lexington, State of South Carolins.

2. Defendant it 3 corpocation organized and existing under the Laws of one of the states
of The United States of America and transacting business within the Courtty of Rictland, State of
South Caroling, |

3. That the Plainfiff purchased a 1996 Ford E-150 vebicle which Defendant manufactared.
4. That on or about the 21 day of May 1996 the sbject veliicle caught fice and was
complotcly destroyed.

5. That Plaintiff used this vehicls in bis business and additionally lost businces property

+|{ which was withit and om the vehicle destroyed by the fire.

6. That PlaintifF alleges that the vehicle wan sokd o lim in & defictive condition,
uireastmbll daagerous, theceby subjecting Defadant to strict liahility under the lawa of the State

Pagelof 2 -

HE




|
|

S
-

of South Carolina.
FOR A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

7. Plnintiff hersby reiterates all allegations as contained in paragraphs 1 theough 6 as if
repeated verbatim

8. That Defendant should bave know that the vehscle sold to Plaintfl contained a degign
dafect in the prassurized fuel supply system, but placed this velvicle on the market regardless of
said defect.

9. Thet Defendan's papligent assembly and/or defective manufachuring which causaed the
fire of which Plaintiff complains was the proximate cause of his damages and losses herean,

10. That your Plaintiff is informed and believes that he is entitied to a judgment against
Defendant for his darmages in ax amount not to exceed 525,000.00, for tha cost of this action and
fac such other and rther relief aa the Coust might deem proper.

WHEREFORE, Plainkif prays for judgment against Diefandant in an amount not to exceed
$25,000.00 snd for the cost of this sction.

ALLEN, GANTT & BEST

" 6116 Gemers Fary Road 29209

Post Office Bax 9507
Cohurpbia, SC 29290-0507
(803) 7768380 Office
(803} 776-2988 Fax
;@f(bf /Y 1o
Page2of 2
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Engineering Report
# 237
October, 199G

Investigation & Enspection
of
Vehicle Fire

1994 Ford Pickup Truck

Owneer:

30

! e
EMGINEERTAG, [AC,
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Prepared by:

Harlan R. Camrofl, PE. -
Post Office Box 3183
236 Johnaton Street
Rock Hill, Soufh Carolina 29732-5188 “FE[ ;
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1. Introduction

t.1  On May 30, 1996, Mr. Rick Myers, South Carolina Farm Bureau, West
Columbia, South Carolina, telephoned Forensic Engineering, Ine. of Rock
Hill, South Caroline, reparting 2 fire in 8 1956 Ford pickup truck.

1.2 The vehiclc waa reported as being at SADISCO, Lexington, South
Carolina, under control number LO09GR.

13 Theinsured pecson I xn< the claim number

14 Itmmpurtedliutnnotabmthhyﬂ lggﬁmesubjedvehmlewas
destroyed by fire.

1.5  Mr. Myers, South Carolina Farm Bureau, requested Forensic Engineeting
to examine the subject vehicle and determine the probable cause of this fire.

. 1.6 Amﬁﬁdmgiuuuiugwpmtufthnﬁndi@ismbemdadtom.

Rick Myers’ office in Weat Columbia, South Carolina.

1.7  Armmangenents were made with SADISCO to examine the subject vehicle
on April 18, 1996. '

RECEIVED

oot 301996
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Z  Goenl
2.1  The subject vehicle wan inspectad by Mr. W. Beaver at SADISCO,
_ Lexington, South Caralina on April 18, 199.
22  Sobsequent inspections were made on July 12 and Augnast 2, 1956, by Mr.
W. Beaver, Mr. G. Thomas and M. H. Camroll of Forensic Engineering.
23  Subject vehicle was coafirmed as being a Ford pickup truck with
SADISCO control # 517174,
24  Photography was used during the examination and evalustion,
25  Parts from the drive train were removed from the vehicle for examinstion
at Forensic Enginsering, Inc, ' ]
26  Nowritten confinmation waa received from South Carofina Farm Bureau

for this tnvestigation, -

ERAS~-805-LC1-2834
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3.

Findi

a

32

33

34

35

16

3.7

3B

39

3.10

“The subject Ford pickup truck was faumd io be severely demaged by fire,
_ heving virtually ali flammable and combustible mateviala consumed in the

fire.

The transsmission belthousing and tailsbaft bousing were melizd from the

intense heat of the fire. The transmission cover and shift lever were alao

partially melted.

The drive shaft tube was found to be separated from the front U-joint yoke,

and was aplit longitodinally for & length of 14+ imchen,

Intense heat had softened the steel and iron used in this vehicle to the

exient thet rear springs had 4 reverae bend at the shackles and the axle

housings had sagged under the weight of the differential.

Removal and inspection of the clutch and pressure plate revealed no

adverse conditions which could not have been caused by fire.

Removal of the trensmission top and shifter and inspection of the

treramisasion geam and bearings indicated no conditions of damage which

could not have been caused by the e,

The input and output shafts of the transmission rotated when tumed by

The deiver reporied no engine or drive train problems priar to his discovery

of the fire. '

The forward U-joitit yoke was tam from the drivo shaft tube adjacent to

Aalysis of photomicragrapha of a croan soction of the failed weld joiat

betwiea yoke and drive tube showed « failure of the tube metal adjacent to

the weld. RECEIVED
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i

.12

3.13

14

Inspection of the longitudinal tear io the drive shait tube, or torque tube,
revealed & thin cruss-section 44 inches long beginning approximately 1 inch
from the front yolce.

The longitudinal tear in the torgue tube did aot mvolve the seam weld used
to manufacturs the tubing.

Measwementa of circumierential lengths teken at ope inch intervals from
the froat end of the torque tube indicate that siretching of the wbe metal
ocerirred. (See Tablo I).

Distance From Froat
0 9 5/8"
1inch 9 354"
2 inches o1z
3 Iches 10 34
5 imches 0™

Measunsnentxz taken of thickness in the thinned saction and standard
gections confitmed that deformation under tension had occurred. (See
Table 2).

Distance From Edge
of Thinned Section Thickness
16" 0.025"
1" 0.034” "
14" 8.042°
Ot Sectipn _ ___0062° |

RECEIVED

oCT 301998
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Photographs - In order to further clarify in dstail the description of the damage, it
was necessary fo produce photographa of the demage, which photograpbs will be
mﬁdﬂ'ﬂd;pﬂtnfﬁﬁampuﬂ. This report will incarpacate 20 prints ize 4™ x 6"
and 2 photomicrographs size 331 x 442 There will be two original reports which
will incogporate the original  photographs. The remaining copies of this report
will inchade maching copies of the original photngraphs, which may nat reveal
specifics or produce aufficient clarification for the reader to ascertain extreme
detaile. Sinoce Ferersic Enginssring, Ine. maintving the negatives of each of theae
photogmphs, duplicate prints may be parchased in any quantity faund necessary
for the purpose of clarification to the recipient of this report. Photographs are
explained in this section:

41  Ruxplanation of each photograph.

237-1 Bottom view of subject Fard pickup truck showing torque
tube sepamied from front universal joint yoke.

237.2 View from top booking forward illustrating heat affected
ateel framing of cargo bed.

2373 Engine compartment dhestrating total destruction,

2374 View of trnsmission belthousing and fywizcel.

2375 Rear of engine pan and front of tansmission shawing
melting and distoetion of shiminum bellhoysing.

2376 Rear trasatission mount and tailshaft housing with fromt
univessal joint yoke in place, )

2377 Drivo shaft torgue tabe showing damage frot separation of

front U-joint weld and Jongitudinal splitting. Left (port)
side fisel tank is shown; also front U-joint in upper right
COLIMEL. -
'HEGEH 14
ey 37
T
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2378 Front, left comer of port fuel tank, fuel flter apd fue] line
fittings, upd wires from chassis wiring harneas.

2379 View, in similar Ford vehicle, of front left comer of port
fuel tank, fuel flter and fuel lines, and chinssis wiring
hamess

237-10 Rear leaf spring showing deformation from intense heat.

237-11 Rear leaf spring af similar Ford vehicie showing undamaeged

237-12 Transmission bellhowing and hydmulic clutch opesator
damaged by heat. _

237-13 Qutpat shafi gears at rear of renamission showing no

. broken gear teeth or shaft deformation.

237-14 Top view of transmission showing undamaged sliding gears
and gynchronizers.

237-15 View of forward end of damaged drive shaft tarque tube.

237-16 Damaged torque tube and U-joint assombly shown marked
with Forensic Engineering, Inc. case number, prior to
enalyzis of weld cross scchion,

237-17 U-joint yoke showing where torque tube acparated at the
weld. Notch at right ia Tocation of torque tube seam weld.

237-18 U-joint yoke approximately 50 degrees CCW (as viewed

237-19 End of damaged tarque tube with weld sepamtion edge
running the width of pholograph and Inagitudinal torn edge
running from center right to bottom of photograph.

ERDS-00% 4 £1-383g
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237-20 End of torque tube with weld soparation edge curving from
center to the ight and up to top of photograph. Edge of
Iongitudinel tear goea from cenker to left edge of
photograph and includes the thinned section

73721 Photomicrograph of cross section taken from U-joint yoke
and torqae tube approximately 1+ inchea CW {as viewed
from vehicle front) from the torque tube weld scam. Shows
the weld and arca of heat affected metal on both the yoke
and fube.

213722 Clozer view of acpamtion area showing differences in grain
structure of tube metal g1 a resnlt of welding process.

EAOS-geE-1C1-3839
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5.  Salicnt Reowrka

51
52
53

54

5.5

556

57

59

59

Salient requnarks aflow the wyiter the apportunity to discuss conspicuously
related matters of noteworthy consideration with regard to the findings.
The greatest source of fuct for thia fire cams from gasoline relcased from
tho two anboard fue] tanks.

Fritial indicationa of a fire possibly criginating in the cluich arca could not
be verified based on the physical evidence,
Iﬁumedﬁwmmeﬁrﬂindicuﬁmafhmbhmaﬁsmls@ﬁng
of fiamea between the cab and bed, there is no indication of a mechanical
failure while traveling at speed down the highway.

The driver made 1o reforences ta any unusual vibrations or noises
oceuring at arty time priar to his exiting the burning vehicle after bringing
it to a stap on the highway shoulder. |

Evidence suggests that the mechanical drive train was intact and
functioning rs expected fram the time before fire was discovered uotil fhe
vehicle was almost stopped on the shoulder.

Pailwre of the torgque tabe to U-joint yoke connection rowst have occourred
just befiare the vehicls came tn a stop since 5o major damage appeared 1o
be cauned by the loose torque tube whipping eround and flafling at parts of
e truck undercarriage, including fiuel tank and exhaust systom.

Fusl system components such as filter and fuel lincs are mounbed inside the
channel forming the left side frame rail and could not be damaged by the
tamue bube becanss the fiel tank restricts movement in that direction.
Torque tube faiture probably occurred as a result of overheating of the tube
wall at the forward end, pressurization of the drive shaft due to
temperstures above 1000°F from buming peaoline, softening of the ateel
fube wall and a rupture progreasing fore and aft.

ERBS-—20s-| 01-25%,
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5.10 Torque tube to U-joint yoke failvre occurred as a result of torque applied
1o the weakened joint from the rear wheels as the vehicle rolled to a stop
againat the compreasion of the desd engine.

511 Initial firs was poobably cansed by a leak in the engins fucl aupply lino just
forweard of the fuel! filter located in the left (porf) side frame rsil.

5.12 Fuel onder prossure streamed across the chazsis and ignited an the catalytic
converter resulting in a jet of firc dirccled af the front tiversal joint
coaneciion. ,

513 The firo epread to combutible materisls in the srea under the cab uatil
flapnes were visible at the rear window of the cab.

5.14 The jet of flame impinged on the torque tube, heating the atmoaphere
inside at the same tine it raised the temperature of the low carbon steel
totqnéh:h:put?ﬂﬂ“ﬂntwhinhpnintstodb@mmmﬂ:n_

5.15  Dxive shafis are of all welded construction and can become pressure veasels
when cxposed to extreme heat die to energy imparted to the atmoaphere
ﬁ:pﬁudimideduringmﬁmﬁnn.

516 Ifone sapumees airat stmospheric pressure (14.7psia) is trapped i a
driveshaft during the manufactoring process, then a rise in tomporature
from ambient to 1000*F will produce a preasure of approximately 40psia.

5.17 A pressure of 40psia inside 3 low carbop stee] vesgel at or ahave J000°F is
sufficient to prodace deformation and rueptere of the vesssl.

518 Gasoline burms at atincspheric pressure at approximately 1300°F.

5.19 The condition of varidus steel and eluminum perts of subject vehicie
confirm the fact that temperature reached and exceeded the point at which
plestic defomtation ccourd in these materials.

ERQ=-805-1C1-3858
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6. LConclysion
61  Itisconcluded that 2 fuel leak occusred in the pressurized supply line just
forward of the fuel filter,
62  Further, itis concluded that the escaping stream of gasoline resched the
catalytic convester and was iguibed
6.3  Itis alao concluded that mechanical drmage to the drive ehaft is a result of
the fire, not a ¢cause of the fire. )
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7. Coneeption
7.1  The conclusions and siateinents mentioned are based on the examination
and observations deacribed in this repott and constitute the opinion of
" Harlan B, Carroll, P.B. This report & intended 25 a report of the factual

findings of the writer.
[T y
enm, Jude & Core?
SO0 el s, Harian R. Carroll, P.E,
Fo LY - Cacroll B
%"I_. South Carolina Licenae #6069
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